
   
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Regular Meeting 

December 11, 2020 
Amended on 12/8/20, YG 

 
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING VIA TELECONFERENCE 

 
Our Vision: Building Tomorrow’s leaders today. 
 
Our Mission: Prepare all students to be responsible resilient resourceful, 
and productive world citizens in a changing and diverse society. 
 

A regular business meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Westminster School District will be 
conducted via: 
 

Teleconference 
WSD Public Board Meeting (Zoom Meeting) 

 
The meeting can be accessed via Zoom Meetings: https://zoom.us/j/92929347589 

 

on the date set forth above. On occasion, the meeting may be preceded/followed by a Closed Session. 
The regular business meeting, which is open to the public, will begin promptly at 7:00 PM. 
 
As authorized by Executive Order N-29-20, issued on March 18, 2020, WSD Board meetings will be 
conducted via audio conference/telecommute until further notice. Public comment may be submitted 
prior to the meeting via electronic submissions no later than December 11, 2020 by 3:00 p.m. The 
form can be accessed via the following link: 
 
WSD Public Comment Form 
 
Staff will read the comments during the board meeting. Public comments will be subject to time limit 
maximum of 3 minutes per comment/20 minutes per topic. 
 
Enclosures are identified on the Agenda by “(Enc. C)” for those designated as Confidential and “(Enc. 
P)” for those designated as Public. Public enclosures are available at wsdk8.us. 
 
There are four (4) categories of items on the regular Agenda explained below: 
 

Category of Items Explanation 

CONSENT Routine items approved in one action 

INFORMATION Presentations to the Board 

INFORMATION/DISCUSSION Items for information and/or discussion 

DISCUSSION/ACTION Items for discussion and/or action 

https://zoom.us/j/92929347589
https://forms.gle/Bqed1fzF7WjD4Ksw7
https://www.wsdk8.us/
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In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, 
disability-related modifications, or accommodations to participate in the public 
meetings of the District’s governing board, please contact the Superintendent’s Office 
at (714) 894-7311, extension 1000, seventy-two hours prior to the meeting to enable the 
district to make reasonable arrangements to assure accessibility to this meeting. 

 
AGENDA 

 
  ORAL REPORT 
  ASSIGNED TO: 
 
1.0 CALL TO ORDER:  6:00 PM Frances Nguyen 
 

1.1 Public Comments (Comments not to exceed 2 minutes) 
Any person wishing to address the Board on Closed Session agenda items 
have submitted their comments electronically. Presentations may not exceed 
two (2) minutes per comment and may be shortened at the Board’s discretion 
in order to accommodate the number of speakers who have presented 
requests to address the Board, and also allow the Board to consider its 
agenda in a reasonable amount of time. The number of public comments will 
also be limited to twenty minutes per topic, unless increased by the Board. 
AT THIS TIME PUBLIC COMMENTS THAT HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED 
ELECTRONICALLY WILL BE READ BY STAFF. 

 
2.0 CLOSED SESSION:  6:00 PM 
 
 2.1 Conference with Real Property Negotiators (Government Code §54956.8) 

Conference with Real Property Negotiators: Stephen McLoughlin, AALRR; 
Steve Gim, NAI Capital 
Approximately 0.24 acres of property with 6,921 sq. ft. of improvements, located 
at 6177 El Tordo, Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067, APN: 266-271-24-00 

   Present will be Agency Negotiator Mr. Keith D. Crafton 
 

2.2 Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing litigation (Government Code 
§54956.9) 

• Liability Case #30-2020-01149680 
 
 2.3 Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (Government Code §54957) 
   

PUBLIC SESSION:  7:00 PM 
 
3.0 CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
 3.1 Report of action taken in Closed Session, if any. Frances Nguyen 
 

3.2 Administration of Oath of Office. Paik 
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3.2.1 Johnson, David Paik 
 
3.2.2 Nguyen, Frances Paik 

 
 3.3 Annual Organization Paik 

The provision of Education Code 35143 require the Governing Board 
of each school district to hold an annual organizational meeting. 
 
3.3.1 Nominate candidates and elect a President of the Board of  Paik 
 Trustees, effective December 11, 2020 until the 2021 

Organizational Meeting. 
 

 (The new Board President will assume the Chair at this time.) 
 
3.3.2 Nominate candidates and elect a Vice President of the Board President 
  Board of Trustees, effective December 11, 2020, until the 

2021 Organizational Meeting. 
 
3.3.3 Nominate candidates and elect a Clerk of the Board of  Board President 
 Trustees, effective December 11, 2020, until the 2021 

Organizational Meeting. 
 
3.3.4 Appoint Superintendent to serve as Secretary to the Board President 
 Board of Trustees. 
 
3.3.5 Set the date, time and place for the regular monthly Board President 
 meetings of the Board of Trustees. 
 
3.3.6 Nominate and appoint the District’s Educational Topics  Board President 
 Central (ECT) representative to the Orange County School 

Board Association, effective December 11, 2020, until the 
2021 Organizational Meeting. 

 
3.3.7 Nominate and appoint the District’s representative and  Board President 
 Alternate to serve on the Nominating Committee for the 

County Committee for School District Organization, 
effective December 11, 2020, until the 2021 Organizational 
Meeting. 

 
3.3.8 Nominate and appoint a representative and alternate Board President 
 to serve on the District’s Budget Advisory Committee 

effective December 11, 2020, until the 2021 Organizational 
Meeting. 
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3.4 DISCUSSION/ Nomination of Candidates for CSBA Delegate Board President 
ACTION Assembly. (Enc. P) 

 
4.0 ORAL PRESENTATIONS 
 
 4.1 Exchange Property Update Crafton 

 
4.2 Public Comments (Comments no to exceed 3 minutes) Board President 

Any person wishing to address the Board regarding an item on the agenda 
or on other items of specific concern have submitted their comments 
electronically. Presentations may not exceed three (3) minutes per person 
and may be shortened at the Board’s discretion in order to accommodate 
the number of comments that were requested to address the Board, and to 
allow the Board to consider its agenda in a reasonable amount of time. The 
number of presentations will also be limited to twenty minutes per topic, 
unless increased by the Board. AT THIS TIME PUBLIC COMMENTS THAT 
HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY WILL BE READ BY 
STAFF. 

 
5.0 GENERAL FUNCTIONS 
 
 5.1 DISCUSSION/ COVID-19 Update: Governor Regional Stay Home Paik 
  ACTION Order – Impact on Schools Presentation. 
 
6.0 CONSENT AGENDA Board President 
 

Items listed under Consent Agenda are considered routine and will be 
approved/adopted by a single motion. There will be no separate discussion of 
these items; however, any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda upon 
the request of any member of the Board, discussed, and acted upon separately. 
The Superintendent and staff recommend approval of all Consent Agenda items. 
 
6.1  Approve/ratify Employee Educational Conference Attendance. (Enc. P) Mathenia 
 
6.2  Approve/ratify Transitional Kindergarten early entry admittance for case Mathenia 
  #20-21-01. (Enc. P) 
 
6.3 Approve/ratify Certificated Human Resources Report on recommended Jimenez 
 position status/action. (Enc. P) 
 
6.4 Approve/ratify Classified Human Resources Report on recommended  Jimenez 
 position status/action. (Enc. P) 
 
6.5 Ratify Purchase Order listing in the total amount of $811,236.20. (Enc. P) Crafton 
   
6.6 Ratify Check Register in the total amount of $3,505,236.46. The check Crafton 

register reflects all payments made to outside vendors. 
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6.7  Accept Corporate/Individual Donations for District/School Sites. (Enc. P) Crafton 
 
6.8  Ratify district Contracts. (Enc. P) Crafton 
 
6.9  Accept the Capital Facilities Fund – Developer Fees Report for  Crafton 
  2019-2020. (Enc. P) 

 
6.10 Receive the Williams Settlement Legislation 1st Quarter Report for Crafton 
  2020-2021. (Enc. P) 
 
6.11 Approve sale of surplus property by public auction. (Enc. P) Crafton 
 
6.12 Approve revisions to Board Policy #3551 Food Service Operations/ Crafton 
  Cafeteria Fund to align with changes to Federal and State Regulations. 
  (Enc. P) 
 
6.13 Adopt Board Policy #3555 Nutrition Program Compliance. (Enc. P) Crafton 
 
6.14 Adopt Resolution #20-21-09 Authorize certain officers of the Westminster Crafton 
  School District to sign district documents in order to conduct the business 

of the District. (Enc. P) 
 
6.15 Adopt Resolution #20-21-10 and Resolution #20-21-11 to update Crafton 
  authorized signatures - District bank accounts. (Enc. P) 
 
6.16 Adopt Resolution #20-21-13 Delegating Authority to take necessary action Paik 
  to protect students and staff from the spread of COVID-19. (Enc. P) 
 

7.0 BUSINESS SERVICES 
  
 7.1 DISCUSSION / Approve First Interim Financial Report for 2020-2021. Crafton 

ACTION (Enc. P)  
 
 7.2 DISCUSSION / Approve the 2020-2021 Local Control Funding Crafton 

ACTION Formula (LCFF) Budget Overview for Parents. (Enc. P)  
  

 7.3 DISCUSSION / Approve agreement for purchase and sale and joint Crafton 
ACTION escrow instructions with the Rosenblatt-Parker Living 

Trust as part of the District’s exchange of the Franklin 
Elementary School site. (Enc. P) 

  
 7.4 DISCUSSION / Adopt Resolution #20-21-12 Authorizing Delivery of Crafton 

ACTION 2020 Certificates of Participation for the purpose of 
refunding in full of 2015 lease for savings. (Enc. P) 
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8.0 REPORTS/COMMENTS 
  
 8.1 INFORMATION Board Member Comments Board President 
   Short reports of visitations, conference/meeting 
   attendance, and commendations to staff. 
 
 8.2 INFORMATION Staff Comments Board President 

Short reports/announcements on programs and 
activities, curriculum, conference/meeting attendance, 
facilities improvements and commendations to staff. 

 
9.0 OPEN ITEMS 
 
 9.1 INFORMATION Schedule of regular Board Meetings for Board President 
   2020-2021: 

 
January 14, 2021 
February 11, 2021 

March 11, 2021 
  April 15, 2021 (3rd Thursday of the month due to Spring Break) 

May 13, 2021 
June 10, 2021 
June 24, 2021 
July 8, 2021 

August 12, 2021 
September 9, 2021 
October 14, 2021 

   November 18, 2021 (3rd Thursday of the month due to Veteran’s Day) 
   Friday, December 10, 2021 (Organizational Meeting) 

 
10.0 CLOSED SESSION  Board President 
  
 (Continuation of Item 2.0 Closed Session Agenda, if needed) 
 

11.0 ADJOURNMENT  Board President 
 
    Cyndi Paik, Ed.D. 
    Superintendent 
 
yg 
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CONSENT 
WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Educational Services  
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent  
   
FROM: Beverlee Mathenia, Senior Executive Director, Educational Services                         
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN EARLY ENTRY ADMITTANCE 

FOR CASE #20-21-01 
   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The District’s process for considering early admittance requests to the Transitional Kindergarten 
(TK) program requires a screening assessment to meet eligibility for placement.  Education Code 
48000 (b) states that “The Governing Board of any school district may at any time during the 
school year (including at the beginning of the school year) admit a child to a TK program who 
will have his or her birthday after December 2, but during the same school year, subject to the 
following conditions:  1)  The parent or guardian is given information regarding the advantages 
and disadvantages and any other explanatory information about the effect of this early 
admittance, and approves the TK placement; 2) The Governing Board determines that the 
admittance is in the best interest of the child.”  The parent of a student, case #20-21-01, has 
requested their child with a birthdate of December 21, 2015, be admitted to the Transitional 
Kindergarten program. 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
The student, case #20-21-01, was reviewed and meets the District’s criteria as determined 
through the screening assessment for early entry into the Transitional Kindergarten program.  
Parents have been advised of all the information required by California Education Code 48000. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   
Approve Transitional Kindergarten early entry admittance for case #20-21-01 
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SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   
Approve/Ratify the Certificated Human Resources Report 
 

 
CONSENT 

 
WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Human Resources 
 
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
 
FROM: Art Jimenez, Assistant Superintendent, Human Resources 
  Jason Kuncewicki, Director, Human Resources 
   
SUBJECT: APPROVE/RATIFY THE CERTIFICATED HUMAN RESOURCES REPORT 
   
 
The Certificated Human Resources actions listed below are recommended for approval: 
 

 
1.0 Approve/Ratify employment for certificated employees. 

(See Attachment “A”) 
 
2.0 Approve/Ratify additional days of employment for certificated employees. 

(See Attachment “B”) 
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ATTACHMENT “A” 

Page 1 of 1 
 

NEW EMPLOYEES 
Certificated Human Resources 

December 11, 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Last Name First Name School Position 
Contract 
Status 

Effective 
Date 

Cu Tracey Clegg Intervention Teacher Temporary 12/01/2020 

Nava Laura Warner SDC Teacher Temporary 11/12/2020 

Phan Lynna Webber Elementary Teacher Temporary 11/09/2020 

Rivers Kathleen Stacey SDC Teacher Temporary 12/01/2020 

Saldana Alberto Johnson SDC Teacher Temporary 11/13/2020 

Torres Zamora Magdalena 
Student 
Services School Psychologist Probationary 1 12/01/2020 
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ATTACHMENT “B” 

Page 1 of 3 
 

ADDITIONAL DAYS OF EMPLOYMENT 
Certificated Human Resources 

December 11, 2020 
 

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 
 
Employee:  Darcy Spicer  
Purpose:  To support the WSD State Preschool program during winter break. 
Rate of pay:   Prorated Hourly 
Dates/Hours: December 21, 2020 – January 1, 2021; not to exceed a total of 30 hours per 

week. 
Funding Source:  State Preschool 
 
Employee:  Darcy Spicer  
Purpose:  To provide day-to-day support the WSD State Preschool program. 
Rate of pay:   Prorated hourly 
Dates/Hours: November 2, 2020 – June 30, 2021; not to exceed a total of 10 hours per 

week. 
Funding Source:  State Preschool 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
Employee:      Kim Bui     
Purpose:  To work in the reopening of schools task force teams:  

1. Instructional Model (Hybrid) Team: Elementary 
2. Instructional Model (Hybrid) Team: Middle School 
3. Virtual School Planning Team 
4. Staffing and Enrollment Team 
5. Health and Safety Team 
6. Early and Extended Learning Team 
7. Special Education Team 

Rate of pay:  Prorated hourly  
Dates/Hours: October 1, 2020 – December 31, 2020; not to exceed a total of 25 hours per 

employee.  
Funding Source:  Learning Loss Mitigation Fund 
 
Employee:  Kim Bui  Greg Branch  Kimberly Fong 
 Victoria Hungerford  Cecily Gates Robin Talbot    
Purpose:  To participate in a meeting to discuss the virtual Middle School Master 

Schedule. 
Rate of pay:   Prorated hourly 
Dates/Hours: November 19, 2020; not to exceed a total of 2 hours per employee. 
Funding Source:  Learning Loss Mitigation 
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ATTACHMENT “B” 

Page 2 of 3 
 
SCHOOL SPECIALTY PROGRAMS 
 
Employee:  Barbara Griffith Elizabeth Loyko Diana Will 
Purpose:  To attend the 46th Annual OCC GATE Virtual Conference – Rising 

Above the Challenge. 
Rate of pay:   Staff Development 
Dates/Hours: November 14, 2020; not to exceed a total of 5 hours per employee. 
Funding Source:  Title II 
 
STUDENT SERVICES 
 
Employee:  Ryan Kudo 
Purpose:  To provide coverage for Speech Pathologist on leave. 
Rate of pay:   Prorated hourly 
Dates/Hours: October 14, 2020 and October 19, 2020; not to exceed a total of 1.5 hours. 
Funding Source:  Individuals with Disabilities Educational Act 
 
Employee:  Kim Bui Karen Dimick Stacy Georgetti 
 Kristy Parr Amanda Smith  Wendy Source 
Purpose:  To attend Student Success Team (SST) planning meeting.  
Rate of pay:   Prorated hourly 
Dates/Hours: November 17, 2020; not to exceed a total of 1 hour per employee. 
Funding Source:  Individuals with Disabilities Educational Act 
 
TEACHING AND LEARNING 
 
Employee:  Genise Battaglia 
Purpose:  To plan and facilitate EL coordinator meetings and provide training to 

EL coordinators.  
Rate of pay:   Prorated hourly 
Dates/Hours: January 1, 2021 – May 31, 2021; not to exceed a total of 20 hours. 
Funding Source:  Title III 
 
Employee:  Melanie Garcia 
Purpose:  To teach music electives for elementary schools. 
Rate of pay:   Prorated hourly 
Dates/Hours: January 1, 2021 – June 18, 2021; not to exceed a total of 40 hours. 
Funding Source:  Title IV 
 
Employee:  Kristin Lomeli  
Purpose:  To plan and provide virtual resources for MindUp Social Emotional 

Learning. 
Rate of pay:   Prorated hourly 
Dates/Hours: January 1, 2021 – March 31, 2021; not to exceed a total of 30 hours. 
Funding Source:  Title IV 
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ATTACHMENT “B” 

Page 3 of 3 
TEACHING AND LEARNING cont. 
 
Employee:  Laura Buck   Ashley Delany  Cecily Gates 
 Cyndi Johnson  Jennifer Kagy  Julie Lee   
 Valentina Mestroni  Corrine O’Donoghue Shay Reardon 
 Jennifer Shay  Diana Will 
Purpose:  To provide Positive Behavior Interventions and Supports (PBIS) that 

will focus on interventions to support the social and emotional needs 
of our students.   

Rate of pay:   PBIS Coordinator Stipend Table 
Dates/Hours: October 1, 2020 – June 18, 2021; not to exceed a total of 15 hours per 

employee. 
Funding Source:  Title I 
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WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Human Resources 

 
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
 
FROM: Art Jimenez, Assistant Superintendent, Human Resources 
  Jason Kuncewicki, Director, Human Resources 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE/RATIFY THE CLASSIFIED HUMAN RESOURCES REPORT 
   
 
The Classified Human Resources actions listed below are recommended for approval:  
 
1.0 Approve/Ratify new classified employees 

(See Attachment “A") 
 

2.0 Approve/Ratify change of status for classified employees 
 (See Attachment “B") 
 

3.0 Approve/Ratify resignations/retirements/terminations for classified employees 
 (See Attachment “C") 
 

4.0 Approve/Ratify Limited Term Assignment 
 (See Attachment “D") 
 

5.0 Approve/Ratify Unpaid Leaves of Absence 
 (See Attachment “E") 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   
Approve/Ratify the Classified Human Resources Report 
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ATTACHMENT “A” 
Page 1 of 1 

NEW EMPLOYEES 
Classified Human Resources 

Regular 
December 11, 2020 

 
 
 

 
NEW EMPLOYEES 

Classified Human Resources 
Substitute 

December 11, 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name Assignment Effective 
Date 

Dustin Nowak Skilled Maintenance Worker Plumber, District Office-
Maintenance Department, 40 hours per week,  
12 months per year 

11/12/2020 

Nicole Simmons Family Enrollment Specialist, Land School, 40 hours 
per week, 12 months per year 11/12/2020 

Name Assignment Effective 
Date 

Chantel Brodowski Substitute Extended School Program Facilitator 
Substitute Noontime Supervisor 11/19/2020 

Lucia Castillo-Dorantes Substitute Food Service Worker 11/19/2020 
Angelica Escobedo Substitute Noontime Supervisor 11/19/2020 
Sarah Garisek Substitute Paraeducator Instructional Support 11/19/2020 
Heather Hernandez Substitute Noontime Supervisor 11/03/2020 
William Konieczny Substitute Custodian 11/19/2020 
Scarlett Muniz-Hood Substitute Noontime Supervisor 11/20/2020 
Lan Pham Substitute Noontime Supervisor 11/03/2020 
Maria Rodriguez Ramirez Substitute Food Service Worker 11/19/2020 
Nathan Rosas Substitute Noontime Supervisor 11/19/2020 
Michelle Sampson Substitute Noontime Supervisor 

Substitute School Office Manager 11/20/2020 

Ngoc Linh Tran Substitute Noontime Supervisor 11/20/2020 
Trinidad Vargas Substitute Noontime Supervisor 11/20/2020 
Tammie Wampler Substitute Noontime Supervisor 11/03/2020 
Fabian Zavala Substitute Extended School Program Facilitator 

Substitute Paraeducator Instructional Support 11/19/2020 
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ATTACHMENT “B” 
 Page 1 of 2 

 
CHANGE OF STATUS 

Classified Human Resources 
Regular to Substitute 
December 11, 2020 

 
CHANGE OF STATUS 

Classified Human Resources 
Transfer / Increase in Hours / Voluntary Decrease in Hours 

December 11, 2020 

 
CHANGE OF STATUS 

Classified Human Resources 
Promotion 

December 11, 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name From To Effective 
Date 

Blanca Mora Noontime Supervisor, 
Fryberger School, 10 hours 
per week, 10 months per year 

Substitute Noontime 
Supervisor 10/30/2020 

Yadira Ramos Noontime Supervisor, 
Willmore School, 7 hours per 
week, 10 months per year 

Substitute Noontime 
Supervisor 11/16/2020 

Name From To Effective 
Date 

Blainne Robair Instructional Technology 
Assistant, Willmore School, 
19.5 hours per week,  
10 months per year 

Instructional Technology 
Assistant, Anderson School, 
19.5 hours per week,  
10 months per year 

 
11/09/2020 

 
 

Name From To Effective 
Date 

Lorena Salcedo Staff Secretary, District Office 
Teaching and Learning,  
40 hour per week, 12 months 
per year 

Educational Services 
Technician, District Office, 
Technology, 40 hours per 
week, 12 months per year 

11/02/2020 

Austin Trombley Custodian, Schmitt School,  
40 hours per week, 12 months 
per year 

Senior Custodian, Anderson 
School, 40 hours per week, 
12 months per year 

11/16/2020 

6.4 p. 3+



ATTACHMENT “B” 
 Page 2 of 2 

 
CHANGE OF STATUS 

Classified Human Resources 
Working Out of Class 

December 11, 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name From To Effective 
Date 

Anne Pham Safe and Healthy Kids 
Program Specialist, Land 
School,  
40 hours per week, 10 months 
per year 

Staff Secretary, District 
Office, Accountability and 
Assessments, 40 hours per 
week, 12 months per year 

11/30/2020-
06/01/2021 

6.4 p. 4+



ATTACHMENT “C” 
Page 1 of 1  

 
RESIGNATIONS 

Classified Human Resources 
December 11, 2020 

 Name  Assignment Effective 
Date 

Vanessa Alfaro Noontime Supervisor, Webber School, 1.25 hours per 
week, 10 month per year 11/04/2020 

John Angulo Substitute Custodian 11/20/2020 
Kylen Galvas Substitute Library Media Assistant 10/23/2020 
Robert Ly Substitute Paraeducator Instructional Support 11/27/2020 
Jessica McGuire Supplemental Services Technician, District Office, 

Accountability and Assessments, 40 hours per week, 
10 months per year 

12/02/2020 

Diemngo Allie Nguyen Extended School Program Facilitator, DeMille School, 
18.5 hours per week, 10 months per year 11/05/2020 

 
RETIREMENT 

Classified Human Resources 
December 11, 2020 

 

Name Assignment Years of 
Service 

Effective 
Date 

Sheri Sarver School Office Manager, Clegg School,  
40 hours per week, 10 months per year 21 12/01/2020 

Paul White Skilled Maintenance Worker Painter, 
District Office Maintenance, 40 hours per 
week, 12 months per year 

23 12/31/2020 

 
TERMINATION 

(inactive) 
Classified Human Resources 

December 11, 2020 
 Name  Assignment Effective 

Date 
Daulton Lantow Substitute Custodian 11/20/2020 
Sylvia Martinez Substitute English Language Assessment Assistant 11/20/2020 
Leah Shaver Substitute Extended School Program Facilitator 11/20/2020 
Katherine Topor Substitute Senior Executive Secretary 

Substitute Public Relations Specialist 11/20/2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 6.4 p. 5+



ATTACHMENT “D” 
Page 1 of 1 

LIMITED TERM ASSIGNMENTS 
Human Resources-Classified 

December 11, 2020 
 
Student Services: 
Employee:  Breanna Cambra 
Purpose: Provide additional SLPA Coverage to support learning loss.   
Dates/Hours: November 16, 2020 through December 18, 2020; not to exceed  

40 hours per week, per employee. 
Funding: Learning Loss Mitigation  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.4 p. 6+



ATTACHMENT “E” 
Page 1 of 1 

 
UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
Human Resources-Classified 

December 11, 2020 
Name Assignment Location Dates 

AnhThu Phan Food Service Worker Johnson School 11/30/2020-05/30/2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.4 p. 7
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CONSENT 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

  
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
 
FROM: Keith D. Crafton,  Assistant Superintendent, Business Services   
   
SUBJECT: ACCEPT THE CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND - DEVELOPER FEES 

REPORT FOR 2019-2020 
   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Effective January 1, 1997, Senate Bill 1693 amended Government Code sections 66001 
and 66006 to impose more detailed reporting requirements for Developer Fees which go 
into our Capital Facilities Fund.  These funds can only be used to pay for the construction 
of school facilities necessitated by student population increases resulting from 
development. 
 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
The attached report for 2019-2020 is prepared to satisfy these requirements.  Section 
66006(b)(2) states that the information must be made available to the public by December 
31 following the close of the fiscal year and at least 15 days prior to the Board Review.  
The report was posted for public inspection as required at the District Office Lobby.  The 
district received $815,831.57 for Developer Fees in 2019-2020. 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no financial implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   
Accept the Capital Facilities Fund - Developer Fees Report for 2019-2020 
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( R ) Residential Rate per sq. ft.: $2.12 
( C ) Commercial Rate per sq. ft.:  $.342

  Square Revenue Collection Net   
Date Developer Name R / C Feet Received Cost Revenue

07/09/19 Lam Nguyen R 1,200 2,772.00 83.16 2,688.84$        
07/10/19 Troung Vu R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
07/15/19 Viem Nguyen R 1,288 2,975.30 89.26 2,886.04$        
07/16/19 Toan Nguyen R 6,432 14,857.92 445.74 14,412.18$      
07/17/19 Kim Kinh Nguyen R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
07/17/19 Audrian & Vy Nguyen R 2,075 4,793.25 143.80 4,649.45$        
07/19/19 Thi Xuan Khuong R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
07/22/19 Thuy Tran R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
07/25/19 Lucy Huynh R 1,200 2,772.00 83.16 2,688.84$        
07/25/19 Yolanda Diep R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
07/30/19 Joey C. & Shanel Duong C 305 112.85 3.39 109.46$           
08/08/19 Vu Nguyen R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
08/08/19 Anna Ho R 1,054 2,434.74 73.04 2,361.70$        
08/12/19 Landmark Premier, LLC R 5,770 13,328.70 399.86 12,928.84$      
08/16/19 Paul Ennor R 868 2,005.08 60.15 1,944.93$        
08/20/19 Michael Valinluck R 743 1,716.33 51.49 1,664.84$        
08/27/19 Peter Nguyen R 760 1,755.60 52.67 1,702.93$        
08/29/20 Eric Nguyen R 1,200 2,772.00 83.16 2,688.84$        
08/16/19 Timothy Dale Miller C 5,084 1,881.08 56.43 1,824.65$        
08/20/19 TriPointe Homes R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
08/20/19 TriPointe Homes R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
08/20/19 TriPointe Homes R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
08/20/19 TriPointe Homes R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
08/20/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
08/20/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
08/20/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
08/20/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
09/06/19 Phuong Pham R 3,264 7,539.84 226.20 7,313.64$        
09/06/19 Phuong Pham R 1,200 2,772.00 83.16 2,688.84$        
09/10/19 Minh Ke M Nguy R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
09/10/20 ANTHONY MAI R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
09/13/19 Co Van Vo R 40 92.40 2.77 89.63$             
09/13/19 Co Van Vo R 1,115 2,575.65 77.27 2,498.38$        
09/18/19 Haong Pham R 3,242 7,489.02 224.67 7,264.35$        
10/02/19 Ngoc Nguyen R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
10/02/19 Thai Nguyen R 1,200 2,772.00 83.16 2,688.84$        
10/10/19 Pung You R 900 2,079.00 62.37 2,016.63$        
10/14/29 Nhi Nguyen R 875 2,021.25 60.64 1,960.61$        
10/21/19 Ha Doan R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
10/23/19 Frank Tran R 2,867 6,622.77 198.68 6,424.09$        
10/24/19 Vivian Lee R 1,560 3,603.60 108.11 3,495.49$        
10/01/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,291 5,292.21 158.77 5,133.44$        

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT
 CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND - DEVELOPER FEE REPORT

FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020

Developer Fee Revenue Detail
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  Square Revenue Collection Net   
Date Developer Name R / C Feet Received Cost Revenue

10/01/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
10/01/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
10/01/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
10/01/19 TriPointe Homes R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
10/01/19 TriPointe Homes R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
11/01/19 Nhut Nguyen R 799 1,845.69 55.37 1,790.32$        
11/01/19 Nhu Dao R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
11/05/19 Kathy Tran R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
11/12/19 Nhien Nguyen R 1,190 2,748.90 82.47 2,666.43$        
11/12/19 Nhien Nguyen R 4,186 9,669.66 290.09 9,379.57$        
11/14/19 Le Tuan Q.,Phan Huong, TT R 798 1,843.38 55.30 1,788.08$        
11/07/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,291 5,292.21 158.77 5,133.44$        
11/07/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,291 5,292.21 158.77 5,133.44$        
11/07/19 TriPointe Homes R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
11/07/19 TriPointe Homes R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
11/07/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
11/07/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
11/07/19 TriPointe Homes R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
11/07/19 TriPointe Homes R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
12/04/19 Quyng Tram X Hoang R 1,061 2,450.91 73.53 2,377.38$        
12/05/19 Tony Truong R 981 2,266.11 67.98 2,198.13$        
12/06/19 Thanh T. Nguyen R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
12/06/19 James Veasey R 1,396 3,224.76 96.74 3,128.02$        
12/09/19 Westminster Crossing, LP R 71,405 164,945.55 4948.37 159,997.18$    
12/11/19 Pamela Qu R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
12/18/19 Alexander Duong R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
12/19/19 Daniel & Lisa Lopez R 1,203 2,778.93 83.37 2,695.56$        
12/19/19 Huntington Gateway Ind R 68,998 25,529.14 765.87 24,763.27$      
12/19/19 Huntington Gateway Ind R 161,160 59,629.07 1788.87 57,840.20$      
12/19/19 Huntington Gateway Ind R 87,150 32,245.38 967.36 31,278.02$      
01/06/20 Jeremy Cao, Vu Yen Nhi R 4,722 10,907.82 327.23 10,580.59$      
01/09/20 Thanh Ly R 1,125 2,598.75 77.96 2,520.79$        
01/28/20 Jaime l. Lopez R 790 1,824.90 54.75 1,770.15$        
01/17/20 John Nguyen R 798 1,843.38 55.30 1,788.08$        
01/13/20 Kim Le R 797 1,841.07 55.23 1,785.84$        
02/04/20 QUANG HUYNH R 792 1,829.52 54.89 1,774.63$        
02/04/20 QUANG HUYNH R 1,111 2,566.41 76.99 2,489.42$        
02/11/20 MARK VARNES R 1,056 2,439.36 73.18 2,366.18$        
02/13/20 LONG NGUYEN R 665 1,536.15 46.08 1,490.07$        
02/13/20 LONG NGUYEN R 784 1,811.04 54.33 1,756.71$        
02/19/20 TRAN TU & THUY R 838 1,935.78 58.07 1,877.71$        
02/19/20 HELEN HOA LIEN PHAN R 735 1,697.85 50.94 1,646.91$        
02/19/20 HOP NGUYEN R 732 1,690.92 50.73 1,640.19$        
02/20/20 TRAN VY PHU R 1,134 2,619.54 78.59 2,540.95$        
02/21/20 BEN NGUYEN R 796 1,838.76 55.16 1,783.60$        
02/24/20 TRAN HUNG Q HUYNG TUAN T R 799 1,845.69 55.37 1,790.32$        
02/24/20 KENNY BROOKS R 539 1,245.09 37.35 1,207.74$        
03/04/20 KENNY LY R 799 1,845.69 55.37 1,790.32$        
03/05/20 SON VAN DINH & NANCY THI N R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
03/09/20 KATE LE R 970 2,240.70 67.22 2,173.48$        
03/13/20 THAN PHUC & DONNA KIM NG R 792 1,829.52 54.89 1,774.63$        
03/31/20 PHAN U. NGUYEN & DIEM T. N R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
03/10/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
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  Square Revenue Collection Net   
Date Developer Name R / C Feet Received Cost Revenue

03/10/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
03/10/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,291 5,292.21 158.77 5,133.44$        
03/10/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
03/10/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,291 5,292.21 158.77 5,133.44$        
04/20/20 THUYEN BUI R 3,968 9,166.08 274.98 8,891.10$        
04/08/20 PHUONG NGUYEN R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
04/09/20 THO TRAN & SANDY MAI TRAN R 1,823 4,211.13 126.33 4,084.80$        
04/09/20 LYNDA DOAN R 3,436 7,937.16 238.11 7,699.05$        
04/27/20 ALEXANDER DUONG R 585 1,351.35 40.54 1,310.81$        
04/29/20 TERI NGUYEN R 3,175 7,334.25 220.03 7,114.22$        
04/29/20 TERI PHAM R 646 1,492.26 44.77 1,447.49$        
04/17/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
04/17/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,291 5,292.21 158.77 5,133.44$        
04/17/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
04/17/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,291 5,292.21 158.77 5,133.44$        
04/17/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
04/17/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
04/17/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
04/17/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
05/01/20 CANH BUI R 600 1,386.00 41.58 1,344.42$        
05/06/20 VAN NGUYEN TRUST R 1,160 2,679.60 80.39 2,599.21$        
05/08/20 KATIES NGUYEN R 752 1,737.12 52.11 1,685.01$        
05/11/20 MAI KIEU R 4,811 11,113.41 333.40 10,780.01$      
05/11/20 LYNDA DOAN R 1,944 4,490.64 134.72 4,355.92$        
05/11/20 DAVID TRAN R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
05/14/20 MARK VARNES R 609 -1,001.60 0.00 (1,001.60)$      
05/18/20 LINH HOANG NGUYEN R 6,330 14,622.30 438.67 14,183.63$      
05/27/20 KIM NGUYEN R 1,198 2,767.38 83.02 2,684.36$        
05/27/20 KIM NGUYEN R 3,578 8,265.28 247.96 8,017.32$        
05/27/20 TU NGUYEN R 3,578 8,265.28 247.96 8,017.32$        
05/27/20 TU NGUYEN R 1,198 2,767.38 83.02 2,684.36$        
05/26/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,291 5,292.21 158.77 5,133.44$        
05/26/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
05/26/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
05/26/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 2,686 6,204.66 186.14 6,018.52$        
05/26/20 TRI POINTE HOMES R 3,247 7,500.57 225.02 7,275.55$        
06/02/20 Hung Hoang R 800 1,848.00 55.44 1,792.56$        
06/05/20 Kenny Ly R 401 926.31 27.79 898.52$           
06/18/20 Jeff Truong R 1,758 4,060.98 121.83 3,939.15$        
05/30/20 Adjustment for error 30.05$             

$841,063.47 $25,261.95 $815,831.5707/01/2019 - 06/30/2020 Totals
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Developer Fees
Other Capital 

Facilities

 Capital 
Facilities Fund 

Total
$1,144,752.91 $2,035,327.53 $3,180,080.44

Revenue
Developer Fees $815,831.57
Interest $58,260.33
Redevelopment Agency Pass Thru Revenue $2,413,071.50

Total 2019-2020 Revenue $815,831.57 $2,471,331.83 $3,287,163.40

Expenditures
Webber Restroom Project $153,726.05
Portable Facility Leases $60,517.15
       (Hayden, Sequoia, Land, Webber)
DeMille Parking Lot $647,324.28
Investment Expense $3,519.82
Certificates of Participation Debt Payments $1,249,332.63

Total 2019-2020 Expenditures $861,567.48 $1,252,852.45 $2,114,419.93

2019-2020 Ending Fund Balance $1,099,017.00 $3,253,806.91 $4,352,823.91

2019-2020 Capital Facilities Fund Summary

2019-2020 Beginning Balance
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CONSENT 
 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

  
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
 
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
SUBJECT: RECEIVE THE WILLIAMS SETTLEMENT LEGISLATION 1ST QUARTER 

REPORT FOR 2020 – 2021 
   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
California Education Code Section 1240(2)(H) specifically requires the County 
Superintendent of Schools to visit the decile 1, 2 and 3 schools in each county pursuant 
to the “Williams Settlement” to ensure sufficiency of textbooks and instructional materials. 
 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
Orange County Department of Education (OCDE) requested data regarding uniform 
complaints related to textbooks and instructional materials, facility conditions, and teacher 
vacancies or misassignments received during the fourth quarter.  No UCP complaints 
were filed in Westminster School District during the period of April through June, 2020.  
The Orange County Department of Education letter is attached.  The facilities review 
originally scheduled for the 1st Quarter was rescheduled to the 2nd Quarter due to COVID-
19.  The review occurred November 2, 2020 and results will be presented to the Board 
with the 2nd Quarter report. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
There  are no financial implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   
Receive the Williams Settlement Legislation 1st Quarter Report for 2020 - 2021 
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ORANGE COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT 

OF EDUCATION 

200 KALMUS DRIVE 
P.O. BOX 9050 

COSTA MESA, CA 
92628-9050 

(714) 966-4000

FAX (71-1) 432-1916 

WWW ocde us 

AL MIJARES. Ph.D. 

County Superintendent 

of Schools 

ORANGE COUNTY 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

MARI BARKE 

REBECCA "BECKIE' GOMEZ 

TIM SHAW 

LISA SPARKS. PH D 

KEN L. WILLIAMS D 0 

DATE: October 30, 2020 

TO: Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent, Westminster School District 

FROM: Nicole Savio Newfield, Administrator, Student Achievement and Wellness 

SUBJECT: Williams Settlement Legislation 1'1 Quarter Report 

I am pleased to provide the first quarter Williams Settlement Legislation report for the 

2020-21 fiscal year. This report represents activity conducted by the Orange County 

Department of Education (OCDE) during July, August, and September 2020. California 

Education Code section 1240(2)(H) requires this report to be provided to your Board at a 

regularly scheduled meeting held in accordance with public notification requirements. 

FIRST QUARTER REPORT 

Uniform Complaint Procedures (UCP) 

• OCDE requested data regarding uniform complaints related to textbooks and

instructional materials, facility conditions, and teacher vacancies or

misassignments received during the fourth quarter.

• No complaints were filed in your district during the period of April through June

2020.

Upcoming Quarter 

• School Site Facility Reviews

• Uniform Complaint Procedure reporting

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact me at (714) 966-4385 or 

nsavio@ocde.us. 

On behalf of Dr. Al Mijares, County Superintendent of Schools, thank you for your diligent 

efforts to address the Williams Settlement Legislation requirements. 

NSN:ag 

c: Al Mijares, Ph.D., County Superintendent of Schools 

Keith Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 

Debi Castro, Administrative Secretary, Business Services 
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CONSENT 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

 
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
 
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business 

Brian Johnson, Executive Director, Facilities Planning & MOT 
 

SUBJECT: APPROVE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY BY PUBLIC AUCTION  
   
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Pursuant to Board Policy and Administrative Regulation 3270, the District may dispose of 
surplus property if it no longer has any useful value. 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
The following items will be sent to The Liquidation Company. 
 
Quantity Description Approximate Value 

General Items 
175 Laptops $325.00 
35 TVs $50.00 
150 Desktop computers $150.00 
120 Printers $120.00 
50 Scanners $50.00 
3 Pianos $20.00 

200 Smartboards $200.00 
8 Miscellaneous pallets $50.00 
1 Truck $1,500.00 
2 Hustlers, #218 and #219 $200.00 
   

Nutrition Services Items 
4 Ovens $175.00 
5 Refrigerators $50.00 
   

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no financial implications. Proceeds from the sale of surplus items will be 
deposited to the appropriate budget, General Fund or Nutrition Services.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   
Approve sale of surplus property by public auction 
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CONSENT 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

  
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
 
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services  
  Stephanie Tovar, Director of Nutrition Services  
   
SUBJECT: APPROVE REVISIONS TO BOARD POLICY #3551 FOOD SERVICE 

OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND TO ALIGN WITH CHANGES TO 
FEDERAL AND STATE REGULATIONS 

   
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Due to recent changes in State and Federal Regulations, we have updated our Board 
Policy in order to align our District’s policies for Food Service Operations with all the 
required Federal and State laws that are currently in effect. 
 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
The passage of SB 265, the Child Hunger Prevention and Fair Treatment Act, modified 
Education Code 49557 & 49557.5 and initiated further changes to this Board Policy. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no financial implications.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:               
Approve revisions to Board Policy #3551 Food Service Operations/Cafeteria Fund to align 
with changes to Federal and State Regulations 
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BP 3551(a) 

Business and Noninstructional Operations 
 
FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND 
 
 
The Governing Board intends that, insofar as possible, the school food services program shall be 
a self-supporting, nonprofit program. The Board shall approve menu prices. To ensure program 
quality and increase cost effectiveness, the Superintendent or designee shall centralize and direct 
the purchasing of foods and supplies, the planning of menus, and the auditing of all food service 
accounts for the District.  
 
The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that food service director(s) possess the qualifications 
required by 7 CFR 210.30 and California Department of Education (CDE) standards. At least once 
each year, food service administrators, other appropriate personnel who conduct or oversee 
administrative procedures, and other food service personnel shall receive training provided by the 
California Department of Education (CDE). 
 
Meal Sales 
 
Meals may be sold to students, district employees, and Board members, and employees or 
members of the fund or association maintaining the cafeteria (Education Code 38082)  
 
In addition, meals may be sold to nonstudents, including parents/guardians, volunteers, students’ 
siblings or other individuals who are on campus for a legitimate purpose. Any meals served to 
nonstudents shall not be subsidized by federal or state reimbursements, food service revenues, or 
U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) foods. 
 
Meal prices, as recommended by the Superintendent or designee, and approved by the Board, shall 
be based on the costs of providing food services and consistent with Education Code 38084 and 
42 USC 1760. Students who are enrolled in the free or reduced-price meal program shall receive 
meals free of charge or at a reduced price in accordance with law, Board policy, and administrative 
regulation.  
 
The Superintendent or designee shall establish strategies and procedures for the collection of meal 
payments, including delinquent meal payments. Such procedures shall confirm with BP/AR 3553 
Free and Reduced Price Meals, 2 CFR 200.426, and applicable CDE guidance. The Superintendent 
or designee shall clearly communicate these procedures to students and parents/guardians, and 
shall make this policy and the accompanying administrative regulation available to the public 
pursuant to Education Code 49557.5. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that a student whose parent/guardian has unpaid 
school meal fees or a student who is enrolled in the free or reduced-pre meal program is not overtly 
identified by the use of special tokens, tickets, or other means and is not shamed, treated 
differently, or served a meal that differs from the meal served to other students. denied a meal of 
the student’s choice. (Education Code 49557, 49557.5) 
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BP 3551(b) 
Business and Noninstructional Operations 
 
FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND (continued) 
 
 
Cafeteria Fund 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall establish a cafeteria fund independent of the District’s 
general fund. The wages, salaries and benefits of food service employees shall be paid from the 
cafeteria fund  
(Education Code 38103)  as legally allowable. The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that 
state and federal funds provided  
 
The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that state and federal funds provided through school 
meal programs are allocated only for purposes related to the operation or improvement of food 
services and reasonable and necessary indirect program costs as allowed by law. 
 
Procurement of Foods, Equipment and Supplies 
 
To the maximum extent practicable, foods purchased for use in school meals by the District or by 
any entity purchasing food on its behalf shall be domestic commodities or products. Domestic 
commodity or product means an agricultural commodity that is produced in the United States and 
a food product that is processed in the United States substantially using agricultural commodities 
that are produced in the United States. (42 USC 1760: 7 CFR 210.21) 
 
A non-domestic food product may be purchased for use in the District’s food service program only 
as a last resort when the product is not produced or manufactured in the United States in sufficient 
and reasonably available reasonable quantities of a satisfactory quality, or when competitive bids 
reveal the costs of a United States product are significantly higher than the nondomestic product. 
In such cases, the Superintendent or designee shall retain documentation justifying the use of the 
exception. 
 
Furthermore, the District shall accept a bid or price for an agricultural product grown in California 
before accepting a bid or price for an agricultural product grown outside the state if the quality of 
the California-grown product is comparable and the bid or price does not exceed the lowest bid or 
price of a product produced outside the state. (Food and Agriculture Code 58595) 
 
Bid solicitations and awards for purchases of equipment, materials, or supplies in support of the 
District’s child nutrition program, or for contract awarded pursuant to Public Contract Code 2000 
shall be consistent with federal procurement standards in 2 CFR 200.318-200.326. Awards shall 
be let to the most responsive and responsible party. Price shall be the primary consideration, but 
not the only determining factor, in making such an award. (Public Contract Code 20111) 
 
Program Monitoring and Evaluation 
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BP 3551(c) 
Business and Noninstructional Operations 
 
FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND (continued) 
 
  
The Superintendent or designee shall present to the Board, at least annually, financial reports 
regarding revenues and expenditures related to the food service program.  
 
The Superintendent or designee shall provide all necessary documentation required for the 
Administrative Review conducted by the CDE to ensure compliance of the District’s food service  
program with federal requirements. related to maintenance of the nonprofit school food service 
account, paid lunch equity, revenue from nonprogram goods, indirect costs, and USDA foods. 
 
 
Legal Reference:  
EDUCATION CODE  
38080-38086  Cafeteria, establishment and use 
38090-38095  Cafeterias, funds and accounts 
38100-38103  Cafeterias, allocation of charges 
42646   Alternate payroll procedure 
45103.5  Contracts for management consulting services; restrictions 
49490-49493  School breakfast and lunch programs 
49500-49505  School meals 
85260   Alternate payroll procedure 
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 
113700-114437 California Retail Food Code 
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 2 
225 Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments 
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5 
15550-15565 School lunch and breakfast programs  
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 7 
210.1-210.31  National School Lunch Program 
220.1-220.21  National School Breakfast Program 
250.1-250.70  USDA foods 
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 42 
1751-1769j  School lunch programs 
1771-1791  Child nutrition 
1773   School breakfast program 
 
Management Resources: 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION PUBLICATIONS 
California School Accounting Manual 
Food Distribution Program Administrative Manual 
Cafeteria Funds--Allowable Uses, Management Bulletin NSD-SNP-07-2013, May 2013  
Paid Lunch Equity Requirement, Management Bulletin USDA-SNP-16-2012, October 2012 
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BP 3551(d) 
Business and Noninstructional Operations 
 
FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND (continued) 
 
 
Storage and Inventory Management of United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Donated 
Foods, Management Bulletin USDA-FDP-02-2010, August 2010 
 
Clarification for the Use of Alternate Meals in the National School Lunch and School Breakfast 
Programs; and the Handling of Unpaid Meal Charges, Management Bulletin USDA-SNP-01- 
2008, February 2008 
Adult and Sibling Meals in the National School Lunch and School Breakfast Programs, 
Management Bulletin 00-111, July 2000 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE PUBLICATIONS 
Financial Management of the School Meal Programs, Correspondence, August 30, 2013  
Indirect Costs: Guidance for State Agencies and School Food Authorities, 2011 

 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION GUIDANCE FAQs  
About School Meals 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Policy          WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
adopted: July 5, 1990               Westminster, California 
revised: April 17, 1997 
revised: October 13, 2016 
revised: December 10, 2019 
revised: December 11, 2020 
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CONSENT 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

  
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
 
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services  
  Stephanie Tovar, Director of Nutrition Services  
   
SUBJECT: ADOPT BOARD POLICY #3555 NUTRITION PROGRAM COMPLIANCE 
   
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Due to changes in The Federal Code of Regulations, Title 5 for Child Nutrition Complaint 
Procedures, the Nutrition Services department revised program complaint procedures. It 
is recommended that the District adopt Board Policy #3555 in order to align our District’s 
policies for Food Service Operations with all current Federal and State laws. 
 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
Adopting Board Policy #3555 will fulfill documentation requirements resulting from 
changes to the USDA Civil Rights Program Complaint Procedures for the Nutrition 
Services Department.   
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no financial implications.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:         
Adopt Board Policy #3555 Nutrition Program Compliance 
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BP 3555(a) 

Business and Noninstructional Operations 
 
FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND 
 
 
The Governing Board recognizes the District’s responsibility to comply with state and federal 
nondiscrimination laws as they apply to the District’s nutrition programs. The District shall not 
deny any individual the benefits or service of any nutrition program or discriminate on any basis 
prohibited by law. 
 
Compliance Coordinator 
 
The Board shall designate a compliance coordinator for nutrition programs, who may also be the 
compliance officer(s) specified in AR 1312.3 – Uniform Complaint Procedures, to ensure 
compliance with the laws governing the District’s nutrition programs. 
 
The responsibilities of the compliance coordinator include, but are not limited to: 
 

1. Providing the name of the compliance coordinator, and the Section 504 coordinator and 
Title IX coordinator, if different from the compliance coordinator, to the California 
Department of Education (CDE) and other interested parties. 
 

2. Annually providing mandatory civil rights training to all frontline staff who interact with 
program applicants or participants and to those who supervise frontline staff. 

 
The subject matter of such training shall include, but not be limited to, collection and use 
of data, effective public notification systems, compliant procedures, compliance review 
techniques, resolution of noncompliance, requirements for reasonable accommodation of 
persons with disabilities, requirements for language assistance, conflict resolution, and 
customer service. 

 
3. Establishing admission and enrollment procedures that do not restrict enrollment of 

students on the basis of race, ethnicity, national origin, or disability, including preventing 
staff from incorrectly denying applications and ensuring that such persons have equal 
access to all programs. 

 
4. Sending a public release announcing the availability of child nutrition programs and/or 

changes in the programs to public media and to community and grassroots organizations 
that interact directly with eligible or potentially eligible participants. 
 

5. Communicating the program’s nondiscrimination policy and applicable complaint 
procedures, as provided in the section “Notifications” below. 
 

6. Providing appropriate translation services when a significant number of persons in the 
surrounding population have limited English proficiency. 
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BP 3555(b) 

Business and Noninstructional Operations 
 
FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND, continued 
 
 

7. Ensuring that every part of a facility is accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities 
and that participants with disabilities are not excluded from the benefits or services due to 
inaccessibility of facilities. 
 

8. Ensuring that special meals are made available to participants with disabilities who have a 
medical statement on file documenting that their disability restricts their diet. 
 

9. Implementing procedures to process and resolve civil rights (discrimination) complaints 
and program-related complaints, including maintaining a complaint log, working with the 
appropriate person to resolve any complaint, and referring the complainant to the 
appropriate state or federal agency when necessary. 
 

10. Developing a method, which preferably uses self-identification or self-reporting, to collect 
racial and ethnic data for potentially eligible populations, applicants, and participants 
 

Notifications 
 
The compliance coordinator shall notify the public, all program applicants, participants, and 
potentially eligible persons of their rights and responsibilities and steps necessary to participate in 
the nutrition program. Applicants, participants, and the public also shall be advised of their right 
to file a complaint, how to file a complaint, the complaint procedures, and that a complaint may 
be filed anonymously or by a third party. 
 
In addition, the compliance coordinator shall ensure that all forms of communication available to 
the public regarding the program availability shall contain, in a prominent location, a statement 
provided by USDA about the District’s status as an equal opportunity provider and the address of 
the agency with responsibility to handle complaints made against the District. 
 
Forms of communication requiring this nondiscrimination statement include, but are not limited 
to, websites, public information releases, publications, and posters, but exclude items such as cups, 
buttons, magnets, and pens that identify the program when the size or configuration make it 
impractical. The nondiscrimination statement need not be included on every page of program 
information on the District’s or school’s web site, but the statement or link to the statement shall 
be included on the home page of the program information.  
 
A short version of the nondiscrimination statement, as provided by the USDA, may be used on 
pamphlets, brochures, and flyers in the same print size as the rest of the text. 
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BP 3555(c) 

Business and Noninstructional Operations 
 
FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND, continued 
 
 
Complaints of Discrimination 
 
A complaint alleging discrimination in the District’s nutrition program(s) on the basis of race, 
color, national origin, sex, age, or disability shall, within 180 days of the alleged discriminatory 
act, be filed or referred to USDA at: (5 CCR 15582) 
 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 
Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, (866) 632-9992, (800) 877-8339 
(Federal Relay Service – English, deaf, hard of hearing, or speech disabilities), (800) 845-6136 
(Federal Relay Service – Spanish), fax (202) 690-7442, or email program.intake.usda.gov. 
 
Complaints of discrimination on any other basis shall be investigated by the District using the 
process identified in AR 1312.3 – Uniform Complaint Procedures 
 
Complaints Regarding Noncompliance with Program Requirements 
 
Any complaint alleging that the District has not complied with program requirements pertaining 
to meal counting and claiming, reimbursable meals, eligibility of a child or adult, use of cafeteria 
funds and allowable expenses shall be filed with or referred to CDE. 
 
Complaints of noncompliance with any other nutrition program requirements shall be submitted 
to and investigated by the District using the following procedures: 
 
Complaints may be filed by a student or the student’s parent/guardian by phone, email, or letter. 
The complaint shall be submitted within one year from the date of the alleged violation and shall 
include the following: 
 

1. A statement that the District has violated a law or regulation relating to its child nutrition 
program. 

2. The facts on which the statement is based. 
3. The name of the District or the school against which the allegations are made. 
4. The complainants contact information. 
5. The name of the student if alleging violations regarding a specific student. 

 
The District shall investigate and prepare a written report pursuant to 5 CCR 4631. (5 CCR 15583) 
 
Unless extended by written agreement with the complainant, the Districts Compliance Coordinator 
shall investigate the complaint and prepare a written report to be sent to the complainant within 60 
days of the District’s receipt of the complaint. 
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BP 3555(d) 

Business and Noninstructional Operations 
 
FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND, continued 
 
 
If the complainant is not satisfied with the findings in the District’s report, the complainant may 
appeal the decision to CDE by filing a written appeal within 30 days of receiving the decision.  
 
Legal Reference:  
EDUCATION CODE  
200-262.4   Prohibition of discrimination 
42238.01  Definitions for purposes of funding 
48985   Notices to parents in language other than English 
49060-49079  Student records 
45103.5  Contracts for management consulting services; restrictions 
49490-49590  Child nutrition programs 
PENAL CODE 
422.6   Interference with constitutional right or privilege 
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5 
3080   Application of section 
4600-4670  Uniform compliant procedures  
4900-4965  Nondiscrimination in elementary and secondary education programs 
15580-15584  Child nutrition programs complaint procedures 
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 20 
1400-1482  Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 
1681-1688  Discrimination based on sex or blindness, Title IX  
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 29 
794   Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 42 
2000d-2000d-7  Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964 
2000e-2000e-17 Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended 
12101-12213  Americans with Disabilities Act 
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATION, TITLE 7 
210.9   National School Lunch Program, additional responsibilities 
210.23   National School Lunch Program, district responsibilities 
215.7   Special Milk Program, requirements for participation 
215.14   Special Milk Program, nondiscrimination 
220.7   School Breakfast Program. Requirements for participation 
220.13   School Breakfast Program, special responsibilities of state agencies 
225.3   Summer Food Service Program, administration 
225.7   Summer Food Service Program, corrective action procedures 
226.6 Child and Adult Care Food Program, state agency administrative 

responsibilities 
250.15 Out-of-condition donated foods, food recalls, and complaints 
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 28 
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BP 3555(e) 

Business and Noninstructional Operations 
 
FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS/CAFETERIA FUND, continued 
 
 
35.101-35.190 Americans with Disabilities Act 
36.303 Nondiscrimination on the basis of disability, public accommodations, 

auxiliary aids and services 
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 34 
100.1-100.13  Nondiscrimination in federal programs, effectuating Title VI 
104.1-104.39  Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 
106.1-106.61  Discrimination on the basis of sex, effectuating Title IX, especially: 
106.9   Dissemination of policy 
 
Management Resources: 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION PUBLICATIONS 
Civil Rights and Complaint Procedure for the U.S. Department of Agriculture Child Nutrition 
Programs, June 2018 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE 
PUBLICATIONS 
Civil Rights Compliance and Enforcement – Nutrition Programs and Activities, FNS Instruction 
113-1, November 2005 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS PUBLICATION 
Notice of Non-Discrimination, August 2010 
WEB SITES 
California Department of Education, Nutrition Services Division: http://www.ced.ca.gov/ls/nu 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Food and Nutrition Services: http://www.fns.usda.gov 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office for Civil Rights: http://www.ascr.usda.gov 
U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights: http://www2ed.gov/ocr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Policy          WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
adopted: December 11, 2020         Westminster, California 
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CONSENT 
 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
   
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
   
SUBJECT: ADOPT RESOLUTION #20-21-09 TO AUTHORIZE CERTAIN OFFICERS 

OF THE WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT TO SIGN DISTRICT 
DOCUMENTS IN ORDER TO CONDUCT THE BUSINESS OF THE 
DISTRICT 

   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Whenever the District has changes in management staff, a resolution must be adopted 
to authorize new staff to sign District documents in order to conduct the business of the 
District.   
 
 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
Westminster School District has undergone staffing changes for the 2019-2020 year.  The 
attached Resolution #20-21-09 will be forwarded to the Orange County Department of 
Education as required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:  
There are no financial implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   
Adopt Resolution #20-21-09 to authorize certain officers of the Westminster School 
District to sign District documents in order to conduct the business of the District   
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Westminster School District
RESOLUTION NO. 20-21-09

AUTHORIZATION OF SIGNATURES
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X X X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X

Beverlee Mathenia X X X X
Lori Hernandez X X X
Darek Jaronczyk X X X
Brian Johnson X X X X X
Neelam Kakar X X X X X
Gerardo Martinez X X X
Sam Plambeck X X X
Teresa Santamaria X X X X X X X X X X X
Brad Seaver X X X X X
Stephanie Tovar X X X X X
Michelle Watkins X X X

  Tina Gustin-Gurney
  David Johnson
  Jeremy Khalaf
  Frances Nguyen
  Khanh Nguyen

* District Revolving Cash Fund exempt from Matrix

        WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize certain officers of the Westminster School District to sign district 
documents in order to conduct the business of the district, and 
        WHEREAS, legal and county requirements are that said signatures be duly adopted and recorded; 
        NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following named persons as designated on the matrix are authorized to sign the 
documents as so indicated, and that all previous authorizations of signatures for such purposes be rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the signatures following are those of the members of the governing board not 
mentioned above.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees of the Westminster School District, Orange County, 
State of California, this    11th    day of     December,    2020.

Secretary to the Board of Trustees

Typed Name                                                    Specimen Signature

Cyndi Paik

Keith D. Crafton

Arturo Jimenez 
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CONSENT 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

 
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent  
 
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services  
   
SUBJECT: ADOPT RESOLUTIONS #20-21-10 AND #20-21-11 TO UPDATE 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES – DISTRICT BANK ACCOUNTS 
    
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Due to the recent administrative changes, it is necessary to update the names of the 
current authorized signers on the District bank accounts, effective December 12, 2020. 
 
 
 

CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
The attached Resolutions #20-21-10 and #20-21-11 will accomplish updating the names 
of authorized signers. 
 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no financial implications.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   
Adopt resolutions #20-21-10 and #20-21-11 to update authorized signatures – District 
bank accounts 
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Vision Statement:  
Building tomorrow’s leaders today. 

 

Mission Statement: 
Prepare all students to be responsible, resilient, resourceful, and productive world citizens  

in a changing and diverse society.    
   

14121 Cedarwood Avenue 
Westminster, CA 92683 
(714) 894-7311 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Tina Gustin-Gurney 

David Johnson 
Jeremy Khalaf 

Frances Nguyen 
Khanh Nguyen 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

RESOLUTION #20-21-10 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES - DISTRICT BANK ACCOUNTS 

SCHOOLS FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 
 
WHEREAS, there have been changes within the administration of the Westminster 
School District,  
 
WHEREAS, changes need to be made to the authorized signers on all of the following 
Westminster School District accounts at Schools First Federal Credit Union Bank: 

 
130378  Student Body Checking Account 

 130378-01  Student Body Savings Account 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following people are authorized signers 
and that any two of the following signatures are required to withdraw funds from this 
account: 

 
Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
Arturo Jimenez, Assistant Superintendent, Human Resources 
Teresa Santamaria, Executive Director, Business Services 

 
ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Governing Board of the Westminster School 
District held this 11th day of December, 2020, by the following vote: 
 

AYES:    ____    NOES: ____       ABSENT: ____      ABSTAIN:  ____ 
 
 
_______________________________  ________________________________ 
Cyndi Paik Ed.D., Superintendent   Tina Gustin-Gurney 
 
 
____________________________  ________________________________ 
David Johnson     Jeremy Khalaf  
 
 
___________________________   __________________________ 
Frances Nguyen      Khanh Nguyen 

Cyndi Paik Ed.D., Superintendent 
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Vision Statement:  
Building tomorrow’s leaders today. 

 

Mission Statement: 
Prepare all students to be responsible, resilient, resourceful, and productive world citizens  

in a changing and diverse society.    
   

14121 Cedarwood Avenue 
Westminster, CA 92683 
(714) 894-7311 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Tina Gustin-Gurney 

David Johnson 
Jeremy Khalaf 

Frances Nguyen 
Khanh Nguyen 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

RESOLUTION #20-21-11 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES – DISTRICT BANK ACCOUNTS 

FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK 
 
 
WHEREAS, there have been changes within the administration of the Westminster 
School district and, 
 
WHEREAS, changes need to be made to the authorized signers on all of the following 
Westminster School District accounts at Farmers and Merchants Bank: 
 
 4100492  Insurance Checking Account 
 4312865  Student Body Savings Account 
 4100522  Nutrition Services Checking Account 

4099176  Clearing Account 
 4100514  Revolving Cash Account 
 4100530  Early Education Program Checking Account 

4100565  Extended School Program Checking Account 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following people are authorized 
signers and that any two of the following signatures are required to withdraw funds from 
these accounts: 
 

Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
Arturo Jimenez, Assistant Superintendent, Human Resources 
Teresa Santamaria, Executive Director, Business Services 

 Beverlee Mathenia, Senior Executive Director, Educational Services -  
(Authorized for Early Education Program Checking Account and Extended 
School Program Checking Account only) 

Stephanie Tovar, Director, Nutrition Services - (Authorized for Nutrition Services 
Checking Account only) 

Neelam Kakar, Business Services Supervisor - (Authorized for Clearing Account 
only) 
 

 
 

Cyndi Paik Ed.D., Superintendent 
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RESOLUTION #20-21-11 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES – DISTRICT BANK ACCOUNTS 

FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK 

 

 
ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Governing Board of the Westminster School 
District held this 11th day of December, 2020, by the following vote: 
 
 

AYES:    ____    NOES: ____       ABSENT: ____      ABSTAIN:  ____ 
 
 
__________________________________  __________________________________ 
Cyndi Paik Ed.D., Superintendent    Tina Gustin-Gurney 
 
 
__________________________________  __________________________________ 
David Johnson     Jeremy Khalaf  
 
 
__________________________________  __________________________________ 
Frances Nguyen      Khanh Nguyen 
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Vision Statement:  
Building tomorrow’s leaders today. 

 

Mission Statement: 
Prepare all students to be responsible, resilient, resourceful, and productive world citizens  

in a changing and diverse society.    
   

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Tina Gustin-Gurney 

David Johnson 
Jeremy Khalaf 

Frances Nguyen 
Khanh Nguyen 

14121 Cedarwood Avenue 
Westminster, CA 92683 
(714) 894-7311 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

RESOLUTION #20-21-13 
DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO TAKE NECESSARY ACTION TO 

PROTECT STUDENTS AND STAFF FROM THE SPREAD OF COVID-19 
 

December 11, 2020 
 

 
WHEREAS, on February 26, 2020, the Orange County Board of Supervisors and the 
Department of Public Health declared a local and public health emergency; and 

 
WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, Governor Newsom issued an executive order 
directing Californians to stay home unless they are participating in essential activities 
and essential jobs; and 
 
WHEREAS, on March 30, 2020, President Donald J. Trump extended social distancing 
guidelines to April 30th to address the Coronavirus (COVID-19) crisis; and 

 
WHEREAS, on March 31, 2020, State Superintendent, Tony Thurmond announced 
that it appears that students will not be able to return to school campuses before the 
end of the school year and to ensure that learning still occurs until the end of the school 
year due to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) crisis; and 
 
WHEREAS, on April 1, 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom confirmed that schools in 
California will not reopen after State Superintendent Tony Thurmond released a 
statement due to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) crisis; and 
 
WHEREAS, on April 1, 2020, in alignment with statements from the Governor and 
State Superintendent, the Orange County Superintendent Dr. Al Mijares recommended 
that school districts in Orange County cancel student attendance on campuses through 
the end of the school year and focus on distance learning due to the Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) crisis; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 21, 2020, Governor Newsom called a limited stay at home 
order, effective in counties under Tier One (purple) of California’s Blueprint for a Safer 
Economy; and 
 

Cyndi Paik Ed.D., Superintendent 
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RESOLUTION #20-21-13 
 

 

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2020, Governor Newsom called a Regional Stay at Home 
Order, effective within 48 hours in regions with less than 15% ICU availability could expect 
to face stay home orders.  Although it does not apply to school districts and campuses 
that are already open for in person learning, it is possible that a sudden change could 
take place; and 
 
WHEREAS, Article I, Section 28, of the California Constitution declares that “all 
students and staff of public, primary, elementary, junior high, and senior high 
school…have the alienable right to attend campuses which are safe, secure and 
peaceful”; and 

 
WHEREAS, Education Code section 35161 permits the Board to delegate to an officer 
or employee of the District any of the Board’s powers and duties, and the Board desires 
to delegate to the District Superintendent certain powers and duties to address the 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Board of the Westminster 
School District hereby declares the existence of an ongoing public health emergency 
within the District arising from the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. 
 
That the Superintendent is delegated authority to take all appropriate action to respond 
to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, including, but not limited to, any action up 
to $250,000.00, until June 18, 2021: 
 

A. To ensure and protect the welfare, safety and educational wellbeing of all 
students; 

B. To ensure and protect the welfare and safety of persons working for the District 
which shall include its agents, employees, representatives and all others acting 
for or on behalf of the District; 

C. To provide necessary staffing and instruction; 
D. To modify school and work schedules; 
E. To declare an emergency pursuant to Government Code §3100 et seq., and to 

assign District employees (in their capacity as disaster service workers) to 
perform such disaster service activities as may be assigned to them; 

F. To cancel or modify any activities, programs, or courses, up to and including the 
temporary closure of the District. 

G. To protect District property. 
H. To make further declarations of emergency and to take emergency action as 

permitted by law. 
 
That should any portion of this Resolution be held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect 
provisions or applications of the Resolution which can be given effect without the invalid 
provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are declared 
to be severable. 
 
That this Resolution is an emergency measure within the mandate and jurisdiction of 
the Board and is necessary for the immediate welfare of the schools and pupils thereof. 
Therefore, this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon this adoption and 
shall remain in effect until repealed by formal Board action. 
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RESOLUTION #20-21-13 
 

 

 
ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Governing Board of the Westminster School 
District held this 11th day of December 2020, by the following vote: 
 

AYES:  _____    NOES: _____ ABSENT: _____      ABSTAIN:  _____ 
 
 
 

   
Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent  Tina Gustin-Gurney 
   
   
   
David Johnson  Jeremy Khalaf 
   
   
   
Frances Nguyen  Khanh Nguyen 
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DISCUSSION/ACTION 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

  
 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
 
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 2020-2021 
   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Education Code 42130 requires district superintendents to prepare and submit two interim 
financial reports to the Governing Board each year.  The First Interim which must be 
submitted by December 15, 2020 reflects actual expenditures as of October 31, 2020. A 
certification by the Governing Board concerning the financial stability of the District is 
required to be submitted to the County Superintendent of Schools as to whether or not 
the District is able to meet its financial obligations for the remainder of the fiscal year, and 
the two subsequent fiscal years. 
 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
The Budget and projection assumptions are included in Attachment A.  It is recommended 
that this report receive a Positive Certification.  A Positive Certification indicates that we 
will be able to meet our financial obligations in the current and next two fiscal years.  
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no financial implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:               
Approve First Interim Financial Report for 2020-2021 
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WestmlnSte「 Elementary

O「ange County

ObjCC〔 Description　　　　　　　　　　　　　Codes �PrQ]eCtedYear 　To(als �����% Chan呂e ����202主22 �% Chan呂e �����2022-23 ロomOID �����(C01s.C-んA) ����P手qeC扉on �(CoIs.E-C/C) �����打qjection 

(A) �����(B) ����(C) �(D) �����(E) 

鱒nterpr叩ctionsforsubsequentyearsland2inColumusCandE; �91,320,693.00 �����-0、07% ����91,2う4,400.00 �一L76% �����89,644,093.00 

Currentyear-ColumnA-isextracted) 

2.FederalRevcnucs　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　81OO-8299 �225,000、00 �����0.00% ����223,000,00 �0.00 ����0 �225,000.00 

3.OtherStateRevenues　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　8300_8599 �1,70 ���516.00 ��-0.46% ����1,695,622.00 �ーl,32 ����0 �1,673,188.00 

4.αherLocalRevenues　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　8600.8799 �73 ���,947.00 ��-0.27% ����730,000.00 �0.00% �����730,000.00 

5・OtherFinancingSources �0.00 �����0.00% ���� �0,00% ����� 

a.Trans危rs血　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　8900_8929 

b.O皿erSo皿ces　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　8930-8979 �0.00 �����0.00% ���� �0.00 ����0 � 

(18,031,32う.00) �����0.63% ����(18,144,314,00) �4.82 ����0 �(19,O19,632.00) 

6.Total(SumlinesAlthruA5c) �75,949,83l.00 �����-0,25% ���� �-3.31 ����ii �73,252,649,00 
笠 :∴ 争. ∴ 彩 鳶 箋 ∵. 翠 � �� �41,781,760.○○ �馬 子 ∴ ∴ 営 ∵ � � ��罵 言 ∴ 手 ∴ 薫 ; 簿 ∴ �42,292,907.00 

b.Step&ColumnAdjustment �������:∴ ��� ������ 

C.Cost-OfLivingAustment ��������� � �∴ 芳 養 �� ��� 

d.OtherAdjustments �����00 �����う11,14了.00 42,292,907.00 9,661,188.00 ������う21,370.00 42,814,277.00 9854412.00 

e.TotalCertifroatedSalaries(SumlincsBlathruBld)　10OO-1999 　　　　　　　　　　　　¥、▲・温く �� �,7 � �� ���L22% �� ��L2 ��0 く 

》 �蔚 ��� ����� �� 

a.BaseSalaries b・Step&ColunnA匂ustment � ��∴」 ? 鷲 ∴∵ 染 � �� ��∴ � ��; � � ��単 発 肇 を 淫 ∴ 

そ ∴ � ��� �音‡ 鯨 † 駕 �� ��� 

C・Cost-O乱ivingA句ustment ���� ��:∴ ∴ ��� � �� �� �� 

d、OtherA句ustments ���� ����� �193,224、00 �� ����197,088.00 

e.TotalClassifiedSalaries(SumlinesB2ath皿B2d)　　　　　　2000-2999 �9,661,188.00 �����2,00% ����9,8う4,412.00 �2.00 ����0 �10,051,500.00 

3.EmpIoyeeBenefits　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　3000-3999 �17,358,218.00 �����2.64% ����17,817,131.00 �8.31 ����為 �19,297,295.00 

4,BooksandSupplies　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　4000-4999 �5,043,909.00 �����-37.48% ����3,1う3,328.00 �0.00 ����0 �3う1う3,328.00 

5・ServicesandOthe○○peratingExpend血res　　　　　　　　　　　5000-5999 �7,03う,931.00 �����2.】4% ����7,186,708.00 �3.82% �����7,461,407.00 

6.CapitalOutlay　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　6000-6999 �う74,6○○.00 �����0,00% ����う74,600.00 �0.00% �����う74,600.00 

7・OtherOutgo(excludingTransfersofhdirectCosts)　　　　71OO-7299,74OO-7499 �159,360,00 �����9.68% ����173,000.00 �0.00 ���� �175,000.00 

8.OtherOutgo-TrausfersofhdirectCosts　　　　　　　　　　　　7300-7399 �(992,869.00) �����-2.31% ����(969,957.00) �0.00 ����o �(969,9う7.00) 

9.ChherFinancingUses �0.00 �����0、00% ���� �0.00% ����� 

a.T船nsfも「SOut　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　7600_7629 

b.OtherUses　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　7630-7699 �0.00 �����0,00% ���� �0.00% ����� 

10・OtherAdJuStments(ExplaininSectionFbelow) � � � � �≠ �∴ ��� � � � � ��� 

=.Toねl(SumlinesBlthruBlO) �80,622,297.00 �����-0.67% ����80、084,129.00 �3.09% �����82、557,450.00 

C.NETENCREASE(DECREASE)ENFUNDBALANCE � ������ �」 替 � � �� � ���(9,304,801.00) 

几ineA6minuslineB=) 

D.FUNDBALANCE �31,806,042.12 �����登 ∴ 怒 � �� �27,133,576.12 �$ ∵ 義 等 緩 二 言 簸 �;∴∴ � �! �畿 畿 �22,810,155」2 

1.NetBegmmngFundBalance(FomOII,lineFle) 

2.EndlngFundBalance(SunlinesCandDl) �27,133,576i12 �����∵ :; ∴ 簿 ����22,810,155.12 �� � � ��13,503,354.12 

3.ComponentsofBndingFundBalance(FomOII) �120,000.00 �������� �120,0○○.00 �� � � ��120,000.00 

a・Nonspendable　　　　　　　　　9710-971夕 bR“d 

0.00 ����� ��護 憲 � � �.∵ : ∴ ) ; 叢 や ∴ �露 � ��惑 「極 言 ∵ ∴ 緩 ∵ 1.StabilizationArrangements　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9750 

0.00 ����� ���� ������ 

d.Assigned　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9780 �7,165,873.27 ���������7,165,873,27 ������3,234,219,00 

e.Unassigned/Unapproprlated �8,874,779.00 �������� �8,028,104.00 ��� � ��8,262,507.00 

1.ReserveforEconomiculCertainties　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9789 

2.Unassigned几Jnappropnated　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9790 �10,972,923.85 ����� ��夕 ��7,496,177.85 �ぶ : ; �� � ��1,888,628.12 

fTotalComponentsofEndingFundBalance �27、133,う76.12 �������� �22,810,155.12 ������13、305.3S4.12 

thineD3fmusta餌eeWithlineD2) 

Callfo「nIa Dept of EducatIOn
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Ob】eCt DescrlPtion　　　　　　　　　　　　Codes �P「q)eCtedYear 　Totals �○○ Change �2021-22 �% Change �2022-23 ぼomOID �(C01s.C-NA) �Prqiection �(CoIs.E-C/C) �Prqiection 

(A) �(B) �(C) �(D) �(E) 

B.AVAⅡ,ABLERESERVES �0.00 � �0.00 � �0.00 

8.StabilizationAITangementS　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9750 

8,874,779.00 �随 �8,028,104.00 �∴ �8,262,507.00 

C・Unassigned/mappropnated　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9790 �10,972,923.85 ��7,496,177、85 � �1,888,628.12 

但nterotherreseryepr叩ct10nSmColunsCandEforsubsequent �0.00 � � �� 

years]and2;Currentyear-ColurmA-isextracted) 

2.SpecialReserveFund-NoncapitalOutlay(Fund17) 

a.StabilizationArrangements　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9750 

0.00 � � �以 � 

C.Unassigned/Unappropriated　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　979O �0、00 � � � � 

3.TotalAvailableReserves(SunlinesElathruE2c) �19,847、702.85 � �15,う24,281.8う � �10.151、13う.12 

F.ASSUMPT工ONS ��� � � 

Pleaseprovidebeしoworonaseparatea亡tachment,theassunptionsusedtodeteminetheprqjectionsforthefirstand ��� � � 

SeCOndsubsequentfiscalyears.Further,PleaseincludeanexplanationforanysignificantexpenditureaqjustmentS ��� � � 

PrqeCtedinlinesBld,B2d,andBlO‘Foradditionalinfomation,PleaserefertotheBudgetAssumptionssectionofthe 

SACSFinancialRepo正ngSoftwareUserGuide. ��� � � 

BldandB2dothera句ustments,eStimatedactualsbaseduponstepandcolum,retirementschangesinsta鮒ng. ��� � � 

Callfo「nia Dept of Education

SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2020 2 0

Flle mypI (Rev O3I30I201 5)
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Oと準Ct Desc「ip亡ion　　　　　　　　　　　　　　C°des �PrqiectedYear 　Toぬ1s ������% Change ����202工22 �% m狐8e (CoIs.E-C/C) (D) ���2022-23 (Fo皿OI工) ������(CoIs.C-NA) (B) ����Projection ����Prqiection 

(A) ����������(C) ����(E) 

(Enterpl寸ecdonsforsubscquentycarsland2inColu皿lSCandE; �0.00 ������0.00% ���� �0.00% ��� 

Cし町entyear-Colur皿A-isextracted) 

16,472,969.00 ������-67 ���2% �う,432,942.00 �0,00% ���5,432,942.00 

6,327,284,00 ������_14 ���.88% �5,385,う86.00 �0,00% ���3,385,う86,00 

5,640,232.00 ������ ���0% �5,640,232.00 �0.00% ���5,640,232,00 

5.0血er恥工anCin8Souce3 �0.00 ������0.00% ���� �0.00% ��� 

0.00 ������0.00% ���� �0.00% ��� 

18,0う上32う.00 ������0.63% ����18,144,31400 �4.82% ���19,019,6う2.00 

6.Total(SumlinesA=lmA5c) �46,471,810.00 ������-2う.う4% ����34,603,074.00 �2.う3% ���35,478,392.00 

∴ 憲 章 蜜 察 ∴ � �∵ ∴ ( 黒 子 ∴ � ��∴ �∴ ∴ 」 ∴ : 薫 �∵ 懸 ∴∵∴ ∴∴ 轡 �� �12,363,580.00 �" � � �11,651,201.00 

b.Step&ColurmAdJustment ��、 �������� � �� �� 

C‘Cost-OfLivingAdJusment �������さ ∴ ��� � ���� 

d.OtherAd」ustmentS ���l 与 ����濃 ����(712,379.00) �� ��174,768.00 

e.TotalCertificatedSa[aries(SumlinesBlathruBld)　　　　　　　1000-1999 � � �2 � � �� � ��6% �1l,651,201.00 � �1.50% ��11,825,969.00 

∴ ∴ ∴ ; 涛 � �雪 子 � �∵ お く :∴ 藻 ��密、 音惑 : ‡ ∴ ∴ ∴ � �� �6,734,178.00 �獲 � ��6,819,747.00 

b・Step&C01ⅧmA句us血ent ���6 ∴ † �������� ���� 

CトCost-Of-LivmgA句uetment ���� ������ � �� �� 

d.OtherAqJuStrnents �������鷲 ����85,う69.○○ �� ��11夕,346.○○ 

e.TotalClassifiedSalarleS(SumlinesB2athmB2d)　　　　　　　　2000-2999 �6,734,178.00 ������工27% ����6,819,747.00 �工75% ���6,タ39,093.00 

3.玉mp】oyeeBcne鵬　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　3000-3999 �9,041,89う.00 ������0.93% ����9,125,662.00 �6,37% ���夕,706,866.00 

4.BooksandSupplies　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　40OO-4999 �10,687,699.○○ ������-夕4.47% ����う夕0,640.○○ �0.○○% ���590,640.○○ 

5.ServicesandOtherOperatmgExpenditures　　　　　　　　　　　　50OO-5999 �4,70タ,39き.00 ������ー18.う0% ����3,838,327.00 �0.00% ���3,838,327.00 

6‘Capita獲Outlay　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　6000-6999 �638,〇〇〇.○○ ������0.○○% ����638,〇〇〇.○○ �0.○○% ���638,○○0、00 

7‘OtherOutgo(excludingTransfersofhdirectCosts)　　　　　71OO-7299,7400-749 �1,23タ,218.00 ������0.○○% ����1,239,218、00 �0.00% ���1,23タ,218、00 

8・0血erOu鳴○○Tra恥f壷OfhdirectCost3　　　　　　　　　　　　73○○-739タ �22タ,31タ.00 ������-タ、99% ����206,407.○○ �0.○○% ���206,407.00 

9.0山e「FimncingUses �493,872、00 ������0.00% ����493,872.00 �0.00% ���493,872.00 

a.TIanS危購Ou亡　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　7600-7629 

b.0肌erUses　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　7630置7699 �0.00 ������0.00% ���� �0.00% ��� 

10.OtherA匂ustments(BxplaninSectionFbelow) � � � � �籍 �� � �� � � � �� 

=.Total(SumlinesB=hruB10) �46,137,356.00 ������-25.00% ����34,603,074.00 �2.53% ���33,478,392.00 

C.NETINCREASE(DECREASE)ENFUNDBALANCE � ������� � � � �� � �0.00 

(LheA6m皿usl血eBll) 

D.FUNDBALANCE l.NetBegrmingFundBalance(FormOILlineFle) 2.EndingFundBalance(Sum血esCandDl) 3ComponentsofEndmgFundBalance(FormOII) �9,234,608.34 9,369,062.34 ������ �� � �9,569,062.34 9.569,062.34 � � � �9,369,062.34 9,う69,062.34 

alNompendable　　　　9710-9719 1.Stabili効tionArrangements　　　9750 �　0.00 9,569,063.03 ������ ��懸 � �9,569,062,34 � � � �9,う69,062.34 

∴ � � � � ��� � � �� � 

d.Assigned　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9780 �∴ � � � � �� �懸 �� ��∵ � 

e.Unassigned/Unappropriated �∴∴ ∴ � � � � � �没 �滋 �� � � � �� 

1.Re8erveforEconomicUncertainties　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9789 � �� � � � �磐 薫 �認鰯雛 �� � � � �� 

2.Unassigned/Unapproprlated　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　979O �(0.69) ������∴ ∴ ∴ ∴ 清 �薮 �� �0.00 � � � �0.00 

fTotalComponentsofEndingFundBalance �9,569,062.34 �������; 畿 ���9,569,062.34 � ���9,369,062.34 

(LineD3fmusta卿eeWithlineD2) 
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Ob」e○亡 DescriDtion　　　　　　　　　　　　　　Codes �Prc毒ectedYear 　Tota1鍬 ��% Ch倉n8e ���202主22 ����% Change ����2022_23 げomOID ��(CoIs.C-A/A) ���Prqiection ����(CoIs.E-C/C) ����PrqiectlOn 

(A) ��(B) ���(C) ����(D) ����(玉) 

∴ � ��題"腿　　　・ �� � �○○譲 �� � � 

a.StabilizationArrangements　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9750 � � �子 ら � �� � � � �嘉 亨 �灘 �� �墳 

; �漂 � � � � � �〈 � � �� � � 

C.Unas81gned‘′UhappropnatedAmount　　　　　979O (EntercurrentyearreserveprqjectiousinColumnA,andotherreserve � � �さ も � � � �∴∴∴∴∴ � � � ��亘¥∴∴仁子 �� � � 

prQ〕eCtion9inC‘ohrmsCandEforsubsequentyearsland2) � � ��滋 �� � ��� � ��� 

2.SpecialReserveFund-NoncaphalOutlay(Fund17) � � � �緩 怠 � �(、 �。_./やら1 � � � ���� � � 

a.StabilizationAnangements　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9750 � � � � � �∴∴∴ �∴一∴ � � � � �� �∴勝、‖ �∴十∴ � 

C.Unassigned/UmPPrOPriated　　　　　　　979O 3.TotalAvai」ableReserves(SumlinesElathnlE2c) � � ��く � � � � � � �� � � � � 

F.ASSUMPTIONS � ��d ��� ���� ���� 

Pleaseprovidebeloworonasepa].ateattaChmentつtheassunptionsusedtodeteminetheproJ 

second8ubsequentfiscalyeal・S.Further,Pleaseincludeanexplanatonforanysignificmtexp �endit肥ea句u血nents �� ��� ���� ���� 

Pr?」eCtedinlinesBld’B2d,mdBI0‘ForadditionalinfomationつPleaserefertotheBudget �AsslrmPtion31seCtion ��of廿le ��� ���� ���� 

SACSFinancialReportingSoftwareUserC追de. � �� ��� ���� ���� 

BldandB2dotheradJustments,eStmatedactualsbaseduponstepandc○lum,retu‘ementS,C �h鎖nges山sta鯖ng. �� ��� ���� ���� 

Ca欄omla Dept of EducatlOn
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○函ect Description　　　　　　　　　　　　　Codes �ProieCtedYear 　Tot且13 ������% q皿ngO ������2021-22 �% Ch鼠n8° �����2022葛23 (FomOII) ������(C01s.C-NA) ������P「qeCtion �(CoIs.E-C/C) �����P「叩Cdon 

(A) ������(B) ������(C) �(D) �����(B) 

(Enterprく準CtlOnSforsubsequentyearsland2inColunusCandE; �9l,320,693.00 ������-0,07% ������91,234,400.00 �-1.76% �����89,644,093.00 

currentyear-ColurmA-isextracted) 

LLCFF/RevenueLinitSources　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　801O-8O99 

16,697,969.00 ������_66.12% ������5,6う7,942.00 �0.00% �����5,657,942.00 

8,030,800.00 ������-1L82% ������7,081,208.00 �-0.32% �����7,0う8,774.00 

6,372,179.00 ������-0.03% ������6,370,232.00 �0.00% �����6,370,232.00 

S,0血erF宣)紬C山gSource容 �0.00 ������0.00% ������0.00 �0.00% �����0,00 

b.OtherSo叫ces　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　8930-8979 �0.00 ������OiOO% ������0.00 �0.00% �����0.00 

0.00 ������0.00% ������0.00 �0.00% �����0.00 

-9.8う% ������ �-1.48% ����� 

? ) ∴ 峯 ‡ �掃 ∴ 預 言 ‡ ∴ ∴ � �∴ (二女音 ∴ ;∴ ∴ ∴ �; � �∴ : ∴ 丁 子∴ 言 説 と �: �∵ ∴ �∴∴ :; ∴ 灘 ∴ ∴ �∴ : ∴ ) 範 子 )∴ ∴ �滋 �54,145,340.00 � ��∴ 愁 : �∴ 総 〈 � �53,944,108.00 

b.Step&ColurmA句ustment �������������0.00 ����� �0.00 

C.Cost-Of-Liv垂gAdJustment ����∴ ∴ ���������0.00 ������0.00 

d,OtherAcUustments ��・‡ �����������(201,232.00) ������696,138.00 

e.TotalCertlficatedSalanes(SumlmesBla皿Bld)　　　　　　　10OO-1999 � � � �5, � �00 � � � � �0 �7% �53,944,108.00 � ��� �.29% �54,640,246.00 

淳 受 ‡ ∴ ) �工 費 : ∴ 添 � �∴ ∴ �∴ � �∴ 子 ∴ ∴; ∴ 〉 ∴ �う �; ‡ �鰭 l ∴; 漆 工∴丁 子二言 �漂 �∴ :∴ �16,39う,366.○○ �∴ ; ∴ ∴ 窪 �∴: ∴∵ 駕 ��窪 2 熟 � �16,67生1う9.00 

b・Step&ColllmnA句ustmeut ���! �謙 媒 {∴音、 � ������∴ ��0.00 ��∴ 十 二 ∴ ��� �0.00 

C.Cost-OfしLivingAdJuStment �����������∴ ∴ ∴ ��0.00 ������0.00 

d.OtherAdJustmentS ��く ��� � �����∴ ��278,793.00 ������316,434.00 

e.TotalClassifrodSalarleS(Sしm肱le§B2athmB2d)　　　　　　　　2000-2999 �16,395,366.00 ������十70% ������16,674,159.00 �1.90% �����16,990,593.00 

3.Emp宣oyeeBenefits　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　3000-3999 �26,4○○,113.00 ������2.06% ������26,942,793.00 �7.65% �����2夕,004,161.00 

4・B○○k§狐dSupplies　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　4000-4999 �13,731,608.00 ������-76.20% ������3,743,968.00 �0.00% �����3,743,968.00 

5・ServicesandOtherOperatingExpenditures　　　　　　　　　　　5000-5999 �11,743,う26.00 ������-6.13% ������=,02う,035.00 �2.49% �����11,299,734.00 

6.Capita10utlay　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　60OO-6999 �1,212,600.00 ������0.00% ������1,212,600.00 �0.00% �����l,212,600,00 

7.0therOutgo(excludingTransfersofhdirectCosts)　　　　　7100-7299,7400-749 �1,398,778.00 ������L10% ������1,414,218.00 �0.○○% �����1,414,218,00 

8.0血erOutgo-Transfersof血directCosts　　　　　　　　　　　　　7300-7399 �(763,うう0.00) ������0.00% ������(763,5う0.00) �0.00% �����(763,530.00) 

タ、O血erF山肌〇五)8Uses �4夕3,872.00 ������0.00% ������493,872.00 �0.00% �����493,872.00 

0.○○ ������0.00% ������〇、〇〇 �0.○○% �����0.○○ 

10.OtherAdJuStment8 � � �� �:∵: � � � � � � � �0.00 � � � � � �0.00 

1LTotal(S皿l竜esBl皿BlO) �126,759,653.00 ������-9.52% ������114,687,203.00 �2.92% �����118,035,842.00 

C.NETINCREASE(DBCREASE)INFUNDBALANCE �(4,338,012.00) ������∴ � � � � � �(。,う23,。21。。,離 �� � � � �(9,304,801.00) 

(LineA6minuslineB=) 

D.FUNDBALANCE �41,040,650.46 ������∴ :∴ � � � � � �36,702,638.46 �、く る 為 さ �∴∴ 蕊 や ∴ ∴ ∴∴ 簸 綴 額 縁 〕∴ ��露 � �32,379,217.46 23,074,416.46 

1.NetBegrmingFundBalance(FomOII,lineFle) 

2.EndmgFundBalance(SumlmesCandDl) �36,702,638.46 ������; � �癖 �� � �32,379,217.46 ����� 

3.ComponentsofEndingFundBalance(FomOII) �120,000.00 ������������120,000.00 ������120,000.00 

a、No鵬pendable　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9710-9719 �������∴ ∴∴ � � � � � 

9,う69,063.03 ������������9,う69,062.34 ������9,569,062.34 

0、00 ������� �� �� �0.00 ����� �0.00 1・StabilizationArrangements　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9750 �������:∴ ∴∴ � � � � � 

0.00 ������������0.00 ����� �0.00 

d.A3Signed　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　978O �7,165,873.27 ������錐 砂、: ∴∴; � � � � �! �7,16う,873.27 ����� �3,234,219.00 

e,Unassigned几Jnappropriated �8,874,779.00 ������������8,028,104.00 ����� �8,262,う07.00 

:∴ :÷∴ �:∴ � � �� 

2.UnassigneanJnapproprlated　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9790 �10,972,923.16 ������∴ �〈 � � � � �7,496,177.85 �釆 �����1,888,628.12 

fTotalComponentsofEndingFundBalance �36,702,638.46 ������持I 音′㌻音主へ � � � � � �32,379,217.46 � �� � � �23,074,416.46 

(LineD3fmusta綴.eeWlthlineD2) 
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ObJeCt Description　　　　　　　　　　　　　Codes �Pro)eCtedYear　　　　　% ���������% 

Totals　　　　　　Change ���������2021-22　　　　　　Chan賃e　　　　　　2022-23 

佃omOII)　　(CoIs.C-A/A) ���������PrQjection　　(CoIs.E-C/C)　　Projection 

(A)　　　　　　　(B) ���������(C)　　　　　　(D)　　　　　　(E) 

E.AVA皿ABLERESERVES(Unrestnctedexceptasnoted) �0.00 ����言 を ∴ タ �我 ∵ 言 3 �躯 絨 綴 潔 ∵∴ 擬 態 弟 子 ∴ ∵ ; ~ �‡ ∵ - ∵ � �0.00 �����∴ 為 ∴ ∴ ∴ ミ) 綾 子 態 ∴ ∵ ∴ �∵ き ) ミ ( �綴 �; ; ∴ 灘 轡 ∴ 銭 ¥∴ 態 ; ∴: ∴ ∴ �! ∴ ∴ 音ら ∴: ∴ 護 - ∴ ∴ 態 : �0.00 

1.Gene「血F皿d 

a.StabilizationArrangements　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9750 

8,874,779,00 �������� �8,028,104.00 ����������8,262,307.00 

C‘Unassigned/Unappropriated　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9790 �10,972,タ23,85 ���������7,4タ6,177.8う ����������1,888,628.12 

d.NegativeRestrlCtedEndingBalances �(0.69) �����漂 織 ; 袋 競 泳 子 ����0.00 �������態 ◆音 ���0,00 

的egativereβ0u∫CeS2000-9妙9)　　　　　　　　　　　　　　夕79Z 

2.SpecialRes。rveFund-NoncapitalC)ud8y(Fund17) �0、00 ���������0.00 ����������0.00 

a.Stabi宣izationArrangements　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　975O 

〇、〇0 ���� ���∴ ; i � �0.00 �����襲 �����0.00 

C・Unassigned/Unappropriated　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9790 �0.○○ ��������∴∴∴ �0.00 �����欝 窯 ∴ 諌 言 �����0、00 

3.TotalAvailableRese「yes-byAmount(SumlinesEltlmE2c) �19,847,702」6 ���������13,う24,281.8う ���������‡ ∴ �10,151,135.12 

4.TotalAvailableReserves-bYPercent(LineE3dividedbYLineF3c) �15.66%欝 ���������13.34% �������∴ ���8,60% 

1.SpecialEducationPass-thou如Exclusio腿 Ford扇nctsthatsrveastheadm血strativeunit(AU)ofa SPeCialeduca亡ionlocalplanarea(SELPA): � ��� � �ー �∴ �; �; ∴ ∴ � �∴ ∴ ∴ �∴ �∴∴ さ菜 ∴∴ ��; � ��態 �; 輩 �‡ 、∴ � � � � 

綴 �濁 強 等 �艶 �; 繍 十 �言 継 �∵ 頼 子 ∴ �鶏 � ��撥 造 言 � ��tィ 拶 激 怒 �譲 鸞 笠 �露 �鱒 二 �欝 態 �駕 � 懸 ������ �������鶉 �.: 綴 � �� 
a.Doyouch。OSetOeXCludefromthereservecaloula億on thepass-throu如fundsdistnbutedtoSELPAmembers?　No � � � ��∴ �§ ÷ ∵ �欒 ÷ �撥 鷲 �魚 鱗 �轍 �∴ 十 ・多 �簿 � ��緩 �‡ ��綴 � ��� � 

b.IfyouaretheSELPAAUandareexcludmgSPeClal educationpass-throu♂1Rmds: � �緩熱線 ��熊 輝 ∴ �; � �畿 � �謙 � �丁 遊 蕩 � �� �隷 駿 � ��子 畿 �齢 緩 �撥 � ���音/替謝 

篭 懲 �卵 子 �����������子 � � .ne「emme(s)o　e　　(s). � � � �鷲 † � � �驚 �! �� �澄 鸞 � �� � �童 筍 � �∴ →一 �) ! ∴ ∴ �; �総 ��� 

: �� � � � ��; �∴ � � �� �ミ �; ��∴ 演 �簿 �青 ���� 

2.Specialeducationpass-th。uかfunds �0.00 ����i �¥ 二 や ! ∵ ; 欒 綴 淀 錬 薫 �漣 ∴ ∴÷ ∵ 態 ※ 懸 藤 懸 熊 襲 湊 綴 ; タ ∴ �: ∴ ‡音 ミ 召 裏 表 蟹 �紹 ∴ 、ま き 築 葦 ; 鷲 ∴ 尊 台 i 裟 浪 子 �0.00 �����緩 浅 薄 諜 ∴ 溌 ∴ ∵ ∴ ∴ 簿 �∴ �† 綴 澱 ∴ �○)- り1 競 ∴ }- 緩 : ※ 畿 灘 ∴ 〉 音勢 子 鸞 総 藤 懸 丁子 ∴ �∵: 千 言; ∴ 畿 嬢 替 1,‡ 十 ∴ )l ( ∴ ∴ 鴬 ‡ : ∴ ! ∴ 稀 態 ∴ ∴ �0.00 

(ColurmA:FundlO,reSOurCeS3300-3499and6500-6540, 

ObJeCts721l-7213and7221-7223;enterPrCjectionsfor 

Subsequentyearsland2inCol脚msCandE) 

8,78う.18 ����( ; ∴ �����8,784.3う ������‡ ふ な † 系 芸 子 : ����8,627.21 

UsedtodeteminethereservestandardpercentagelevelonlineF3d 

(Col.A‥FomAI,EstimatedP-2ADAcolunm,LinesA4andC4;enterPrO〕eCtions) 

3.Calcu賞atmgtheReserves �126,759,653.○○ �������; ( ∵ 薫 ∴ 為 義 :丁 子 ∴ ��114,687,203,○○ ����������118,035,842.00 

a.ExpendituresandOtherFinancingUses(LineBll) 

b・Plus:SpecialEducationPass-throughFunds(LineFlb2言fLineFlaisNo) �0.○○ ����二 言 ; �����0.00 ����������0.00 

C・TotalExpendituresandOtherFinancingUses �126,759,653.00 ���������114,687,203.00 ����������118,035,842.00 

q止eF3apluslineF3b) 

d.ReserveStandardPercentageLevel �3% ���������3% �����∴ ∴ 」 ; ∴ �����3% 

(RefertoFomOICSI,Criterion10forcalculat10ndetails) 

e.ReserveStanda∫d-ByPercent(LineF3ctimesF3d) �3,802,789.59 ����∵ � ����3,440,616.09 ����������3,541,075.26 

fReserveStandard・ByAmount �0.00 �����鶉 ぐ 葦 ���‡ ∴ ∴ �0.00 ����������0.00 

(RefertoFomOICSI,Criterion10forcalculationdetails) 

g.ReserveStandard(GreaterofLineF3eorF3f) �3,802,789.59 �������一 驚 �; ∴ �3,440,616.09 ����������3,54l,075.26 

h.AvailableReserves(LineE3)MeetReserveStandard(LineF3只) �YES ���������Y巴S ���������泣 �YES 

Callfo「nia Dept of EducatlOn
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DISCUSSION/ACTION 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Educational Services 

                       
DATE: December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed. D., Superintendent      
 
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 

Beverlee Mathenia, Senior Executive Director, Educational Services  
   
SUBJECT: APPROVE THE 2020-21 LOCAL CONTROL FUNDING FORMULA 

(LCFF) BUDGET OVERVIEW FOR PARENTS 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  
California Education Code (EC) Section 52064.1 requires each school district, county 
office of education (COE), and charter school (LEA) to develop the Local Control Funding 
Formula (LCFF) Budget Overview for Parents in conjunction with the Local Control 
Accountability Plan (LCAP) by July 1 of each year. Due to the pandemic, the Learning 
Continuity Plan (LCP) replaced the LCAP annual update, but did not replace the Budget 
Overview for Parents for the 2020-21 school year. 
 
The Board of Trustees approved the Westminster School District LCP for the 2020-21 
school year in September. The Orange County Department of Education reviewed the 
plan and determined that it met all the required elements in October. 
 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
Senate Bill (SB) 98 added EC Section 43509, which requires the local governing boards 
to approve and submit their Budget Overview for Parents along with the First Interim 
report to the COE for review and approval on or before December 15, 2020. The Budget 
Overview for Parents is also required to be posted on the district website along with the 
Learning Continuity Plan. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
Approval of the LCFF Budget Overview for Parents is required to receive the state funding 
for the District. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:  
Approve the 2020-21 Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) Budget Overview for 
Parents 
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LCFF Budget Overview for Parents

 Page 1 of 4

LCFF Budget Overview for Parents Template 
Local Educational Agency (LEA) Name: Westminster School District
CDS Code: 30-667460000000
School Year: 2020-2021
LEA contact information: Keith D Crafton

School districts receive funding from different sources: state funds under the Local Control Funding 
Formula (LCFF), other state funds, local funds, and federal funds. LCFF funds include a base level of 
funding for all LEAs and extra funding - called "supplemental and concentration" grants - to LEAs based 
on the enrollment of high needs students (foster youth, English learners, and low-income students).

Budget Overview for the 2020-2021 School Year

This chart shows the total general purpose revenue Westminster School District expects to receive in the 
coming year from all sources.

The total revenue projected for Westminster School District is $122,421,641.00, of which $91,320,693.00 
is Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) funds, $8,030,800.00 is other state funds, $6,372,179.00 is 
local funds, and $16,697,969.00 is federal funds. Of the $16,697,969.00 in federal funds, $10,348,145.00 
are federal CARES Act funds. Of the $91,320,693.00 in LCFF Funds, $18,638,146.00 is generated based 
on the enrollment of high needs students (foster youth, English learner, and low-income students).

LCFF supplemental & 
concentration grants, 

$18,638,146 , 15%

All Other LCFF 
funds, 

$72,682,547 , 
59%

All other state funds, 
$8,030,800 , 7%

All local funds, 
$6,372,179 , 5%

All Other Federal 
Funds, 

$6,349,824 , 5%

Federal CARES 
funds, 

$10,348,145 , 9%

Total LCFF Funds, 
$91,320,693 , 74%

Projected Revenue by Fund Source
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LCFF Budget Overview for Parents

 Page 2 of 4

For the 2020-21 school year school districts must work with parents, educators, students, and the 
community to develop a Learning Continuity and Attendance Plan (Learning Continuity Plan). The 
Learning Continuity Plan replaces the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) for the 2020–21 
school year and provides school districts with the opportunity to desribe how they are planning to provide 
a high-quality education, social-emotional supports, and nutrition to their students during the COVID-19 
pandemic.

This chart provides a quick summary of how much Westminster School District plans to spend for planned 
actions and services in the Learning Continuity Plan for 2020-2021and how much of the total is tied to 

increasing or improving services for high needs students.

Westminster School District plans to spend $126,265,781.00 for the 2020-2021 school year. Of that 
amount, $10,357,990.00 is tied to actions/services in the Learning Continuity Plan and $115,907,791.00 
is not included in the Learning Continuity Plan. The budgeted expenditures that are not included in the 
Learning Continuity Plan will be used for the following: 

WSD's general fund expenditures not included in the Learning Continuity Plan provide for core and 
supplemental services.  Districtwide operations and supports include: TK-8 instructional salaries, 
administration, pupil transportation, materials and services for students, health services, and general 
administration expenses.  Some of those centralized general administration expenses are human 
resources, fiscal service, warehousing, and audit services.  Other expenditures not included in the LCP 
are services such as maintenance, custodial, grounds, utilities, and security.

Total Budgeted 
Expenditures in 

the Learning 
Continuity Plan

$10,357,990 

Total Budgeted 
Expenditures for 

High Needs 
Students in the 

Learning 
Continuity Plan, 

$7,706,990 
$ 0

$ 2,000,000

$ 4,000,000

$ 6,000,000

$ 8,000,000

$ 10,000,000

$ 12,000,000
Budgeted Expenditures in the Learning Continuity Plan
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LCFF Budget Overview for Parents

 Page 3 of 4

Increased or Improved Services for High Needs Students in in the Learning Continuity 
Plan for the 2020-2021 School Year

In 2020-2021, Westminster School District is projecting it will receive $18,638,146.00 based on the 
enrollment of foster youth, English learner, and low-income students. Westminster School District must 
describe how it intends to increase or improve services for high needs students in the Learning Continuity 
Plan. Westminster School District plans to spend $7,706,990.00 towards meeting this requirement, as 
described in the Learning Continuity Plan. The additional improved services described in the plan include 
the following: 

The WSD Learning Continuity Plan (LCP) described actions and services to mitigate learning loss and 
respond to the pandemic.  Actions were primarily those funded with CARES funds, along with some of the 
LCFF revenue provided in our last adopted budget.  The expenditures in the LCP were not inclusive of all 
actions from our 2019-20 Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP).  Several of those actions continued 
through the pandemic even though we did not name them in our LCP, such as school counselors, the 
elementary music program, English Learner support, and programs such as AVID.  In the development of 
the 2020-21 budget, we continued to implement actions from our 2019-20 LCAP, in addition to engaging 
our stakeholders to determine additional actions we will take with our supplemental and concentration 
grant funding and CARES funding.  Some of those additional actions to support high needs students 
include: full-time intervention teachers for all sixteen school sites, social-emotional learning training for 
teachers and assemblies for students, technology for teachers and students, and teacher training on core 
and supplemental reading programs.  
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LCFF Budget Overview for Parents

 Page 4 of 4

Update on Increased or Improved Services for High Needs Students in 2019-2020

This chart compares what Westminster School District budgeted in the 2019-20 LCAP for actions and 
services that contributed to increasing or improving services for high needs students with what 

Westminster School District actually spent on actions and services that contributed to increasing or 
improving services for high needs students in the 2019-20 school year.

In 2019-2020, Westminster School District's LCAP budgeted $18,638,146.00 for planned actions to 
increase or improve services for high needs students. Westminster School District actually spent 
$10,754,171.00 for actions to increase or improve services for high needs students in 2019-2020. The 
difference between the budgeted and actual expenditures of $7,883,975.00 had the following impact on 
Westminster School District's ability to increase or improve services for high needs students:
 
The 2019-20 school year was significantly affected by the pandemic, which caused a disruption in actions 
and services for pupils.  After March 13, 2020, we were prohibited from providing in-person services and 
programs to students. Budget dollars were shifted to support the school closures.  Federal CARES funds 
assisted the district in providing support for students in a different way than our 2019-20 budget planned.  
Although the actuals were less than total budgeted expenditures, we brought stakeholders together and 
found new ways to support high needs students during school closures.  In the 2019-20 school year, we 
provided the necessary materials and supplies for students to learn at home.  We issued devices to all 
WSD students and teachers who needed them, in addition to a number of educational technology 
platforms.  We provided workbooks, paper work packets, and school supplies.  We offered additional 
training for teachers in April, May, and June to help them meet students' unique needs. We shifted 
services such as counseling and speech to Zoom, provided summer training for teachers on a variety of 
instructional and technology topics to support distance learning, and held planning meetings with 
stakeholders throughout the spring and summer to prepare for a successful opening to the 2020-21 
school year. 

$10,754,171 

$18,638,146 

$ 0 $ 5,000,000 $ 10,000,000 $ 15,000,000 $ 20,000,000

Prior Year Expenditures: Increased or Improved Services for High Needs 
Students

Total Budgeted Expenditures for
High Needs Students in the LCAP

Actual Expenditures for High
Needs Students in LCAP
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DISCUSSION/ACTION 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
   
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
   
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE, SALE AND JOINT 

ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS WITH THE ROSENBLATT-PARKER LIVING 
TRUST AS PART OF THE DISTRICT’S EXCHANGE OF THE FRANKLIN 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE 

   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
On November 12, 2020, the Board met in closed session pursuant to Government Code 
section 54956.8 and approved the proposal submitted by Rosenblatt-Parker Living Trust 
(“RPL Trust”) to acquire certain real property currently owned by the District, located at 
6177 El Tordo, Rancho Sana Fe, CA 92067, APN 266-271-24 (the “El Tordo Property”) 
and authorized staff to negotiate an agreement with RPL Trust to be brought back to the 
Board.  Pursuant to this prior Board instruction, District staff negotiated a Purchase Sale 
Agreement (“PS Agreement”) with RPL Trust establishing the terms for RPL Trust’s 
acquisition of the El Tordo Property.  This PS Agreement is in result of the District’s 
exchange of the former Franklin School Site, as described below. 

The District Board previously declared its former Franklin Elementary School Site, located 
at 14422 Hammon Lane, Huntington Beach, CA 92647 (the “Franklin School Site”), 
surplus property and initiated the property exchange process as authorized by Education 
Code section 17536, et. seq.  This exchange process allows school districts to exchange 
real property owned by school districts for another property.  Pursuant to this exchange 
process, the District entered into that certain “Exchange Agreement and Joint Escrow 
Instructions,” as amended, (“Exchange Agreement”) in which the District agreed to grant 
the Franklin School Site to Tri Point Homes, Inc. (“TPH”) in exchange for another real 
property to be acquired by the District separately.  Pursuant to the Exchange Agreement, 
TPH acquired the Franklin School Site and granted the District “Exchange Funding” to be 
used by the District to acquire real property as authorized by the Education Code.  
Thereafter, the District used the Exchange Funding to acquire the El Tordo Property 
pursuant to a separate agreement. 

 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
The District determined that the El Tordo Property does not meet the needs of the District 
and therefore, instructed District staff to seek parties interested in acquiring the El Tordo 
Property in exchange for funding that the District can use to replace the Exchange 
Funding.  District staff, in consultation with legal counsel, negotiated the PS Agreement 
in which RPL will acquire the El Tordo Property in exchange for replacement Exchange 
Funding which the District will use to seek another property pursuant to the process set 
forth and authorized by the Education Code.    
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:  
There is no financial impact to the General Fund. Proceeds from the sale will be 
reinvested in new income property for the district to be determined in the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:               
Approve agreement for purchase, sale and joint escrow instructions with the Rosenblatt-
Parker Living Trust as part of the district’s exchange of the Franklin Elementary School 
site  
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DISCUSSION/ACTION 
 

WESTMINSTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Business Services 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2020 
 
TO:  Cyndi Paik, Ed.D., Superintendent 
   
FROM: Keith D. Crafton, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
   
SUBJECT: ADOPT RESOLUTION #20-21-12 AUTHORIZING DELIVERY OF 2020 

CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
REFUNDING IN FULL OF 2015 LEASE FOR SAVINGS 

   
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
In 2015 the District financed the acquisition and installation of energy conservation 
equipment including solar in the original amount of $22,221,659 with the delivery of an 
Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, between the District and Banc of America Public 
Capital Corp.  Under the 2015 Lease, the District includes the payments due thereunder 
in each of its general fund annual budgets, and makes the payments due thereunder on 
a monthly basis. The 2015 Lease has an early prepayment option, which permits a 
refinancing for interest cost savings and/or debt restructuring.  The District has been 
advised that interest rates in the current bond markets will result in significant savings for 
the District’s general fund if a refinancing is undertaken at this time. 
 
CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS: 
The Resolution approves refinancing the 2015 Lease.  The refinancing plan will be 
accomplished through a Certificates of Participation (COP), which will be sold in the public 
bond markets by the District’s underwriter, Raymond James & Associates, Inc. The 
Resolution authorizes staff to proceed with the refinancing, assisted by its financing team.  
Documents approved as to form in the Resolution, with final changes to be authorized by 
District officials, are the 2020 Site Lease, Lease Agreement, Trust Agreement, and 
Certificate Purchase Agreement. Review and release of the Official Statement by District 
staff, the investor disclosure document, is also authorized. The approximate amount to 
be refunded is $19.9 million. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:  
By refinancing the 2015 Lease, the District will reduce the annual debt service payments 
and reduced interest costs which will benefit the District’s general fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:         
Adopt Resolution #20-21-12 Authorizing Delivery of 2020 Certificates of Participation for 
the purpose of refunding in full of 2015 Lease for savings 
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Vision Statement:  
Building tomorrow’s leaders today. 

 

Mission Statement: 
Prepare all students to be responsible, resilient, resourceful, and productive world citizens  

in a changing and diverse society.    
   

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Tina Gustin-Gurney 

David Johnson 
Jeremy Khalaf 

Frances Nguyen 
Khanh Nguyen 

 14121 Cedarwood Avenue 
Westminster, CA 92683 
(714) 894-7311 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

RESOLUTION #20-21-12 
 

APPROVING EXECUTION, DELIVERY AND SALE OF NOT TO EXCEED 
$20,000,000 PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF 2020 CERTIFICATES OF 

PARTICIPATION TO REFINANCE FOR SAVINGS OUTSTANDING 2015 
ENERGY EQUIPMENT LEASE, AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION AND 
DELIVERY OF RELATED FINANCING DOCUMENTS AND ACTIONS 

 
December 11, 2020 

 
WHEREAS, on August 21, 2015, the Westminster School District of Orange County, 
California (the “District”) entered into an Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, between 
the District and Banc of America Public Capital Corp. (the “2015 Energy Equipment 
Lease”) with respect to $22,221,659 original principal amount of lease payments, the 
proceeds of which were applied to the acquisition and installation of energy efficiency 
projects including solar; and 

 
WHEREAS, the 2015 Energy Equipment Lease includes an early prepayment option 
which can be exercised upon prior written notice to Banc of America Public Capital Corp; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, due to favorable interest rate conditions which exist in the municipal bond 
market, the District has determined that it is in its best financial interests at this time to 
refinance the 2015 Energy Equipment Lease and thereby realize interest cost savings 
which will benefit the District’s general fund; and 

 
WHEREAS, to that end, for the purpose of obtaining money to prepay the 2015 Energy 
Equipment Lease, the District will enter into a Site Lease (the “Site Lease”) with Local 
Facilities Finance Corporation (the “Corporation”), with respect to the real property (the 
“Leased Property”) described therein, and the Corporation has agreed to lease the 
Leased Property back from the District pursuant to a Lease Agreement (the “Lease 
Agreement”) in consideration of lease payment to be made by the District; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to a Trust Agreement (the “Trust Agreement”) by and among the 
District, the Corporation and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), 
the Trustee will execute and deliver 2020 Certificates of Participation (Refinancing of 
2015 Energy Conservation Projects) in an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 

Cyndi Paik Ed.D., Superintendent 
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RESOLUTION #20-21-12 
 

$20,000,000 (the "Certificates"), each evidencing a direct, undivided fractional interest in 
the lease payments to be made by the District under the Lease Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District has provided the required written notices to the County 
Superintendent and the County Auditor pursuant to Education Code Section 17150.1; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, as required by Government Code Section 5852.1 enacted January 1, 2018 
by Senate Bill 450, attached hereto as Appendix A is the information relating to the 
Certificates that has been obtained by the District and is hereby disclosed and made 
public; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes at this time to authorize all proceedings relating 
to the prepayment of the 2015 Energy Equipment Lease and as described herein and the 
execution and delivery of all agreements and documents relating thereto; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Westminster 
School District as follows: 

 
Section 1.  Approval of Financing Documents. The Board of Trustees hereby 

authorizes and approves each of the following financing documents in substantially the 
respective forms on file with the Secretary of the Board, together with any changes therein 
or additions thereto deemed advisable by the President of the Board, the Superintendent 
or the Assistant Superintendent, Business Services (each, an “Authorized Officer”) whose 
execution thereof shall be conclusive evidence of such approval: 

 
(a) Site Lease, by and between the Corporation and the District, under 

which the District leases the Warner Middle School campus (the “Leased 
Property”) to the Corporation in consideration of the agreement by the 
Corporation to provide funds sufficient to refinance the 2015 Equipment 
Lease (Energy Projects); 

 
(b) Lease Agreement, by and between the Corporation and the District, 

under which the Corporation leases the Leased Property back to the 
District and under which the District agrees to pay semiannual lease 
payments calculated at a fixed rate of interest; and 

 
(c) Trust Agreement, by and among the Corporation, the District and the 

Trustee providing the terms and conditions for the delivery of the 
Certificates in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 
$20,000,0000. 

 
An Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and directed for and in the name and 

on behalf of the District to execute, and the Secretary or Clerk of the Board is hereby 
authorized and directed to attest to, the final form of each of the foregoing documents.  
The Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the delivery and performance of each of the 
foregoing documents.  In the event that the portions of the Leased Property are not 
required to effectuate the delivery of the Certificates, or that other real property must be 
identified in order to effectuate the delivery of the Certificates, an Authorized Officer is 
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RESOLUTION #20-21-12 
 

 

hereby authorized to make any required modifications to the identification and description 
of the Leased Property. 

 
Section 2.  Sale of Certificates. The Board hereby approves the sale of the 

Certificates on a negotiated basis to Raymond James & Associates, Inc. (the 
“Underwriter”), pursuant to the Certificate Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase 
Agreement”) on file with the Secretary, together with any changes therein or additions 
thereto approved by an Authorized Officer.  An Authorized Officer is hereby authorized 
and directed to execute the Purchase Agreement on behalf of the District; provided, 
however, that the principal amount of the Certificates shall not exceed $20,000,000, and 
the maximum aggregate underwriter’s discount (excluding original issue discount, if any) 
from the principal amount of the Certificates shall not exceed 0.5% of the aggregate 
principal amount of the Certificates, and the annual interest rate on any maturity with 
respect to the Certificates shall not exceed 5.0%. 

  
Section 3.  Official Statement.  The Board hereby approves, and hereby deems 

final within the meaning of Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the 
Preliminary Official Statement describing the Certificates.  An Authorized Officer is hereby 
authorized to execute an appropriate certificate stating the Board's determination that the 
Preliminary Official Statement has been deemed final within the meaning of such Rule.  
Distribution of the Preliminary Official Statement by the Underwriter is hereby approved.  
An Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and directed to approve any changes in or 
additions to a final form of said Official Statement, and the execution thereof by an 
Authorized Officer shall be conclusive evidence of approval of any such changes and 
additions.  The Board hereby authorizes the distribution of the Final Official Statement by 
the Underwriter.  The Final Official Statement shall be executed in the name and on behalf 
of the District by an Authorized Officer. 

 
Section 4.  Engagement of Professional Services.  The Board hereby confirms 

its engagement of Isom Advisors, a Division of Urban Futures, Inc., Inc., as financial 
advisor services in connection with the Certificates, and the firm of Jones Hall, A 
Professional Law Corporation, as special counsel and disclosure counsel in connection 
with the Certificates.  The Superintendent is authorized to execute amendments to the 
service agreements, if any, to reflect the financing approved herein. 

 
Section 5.  Official Actions.  The President of the Board, the Vice President of 

the Board, the Superintendent, the Assistant Superintendent, Business Services, the 
Clerk and Secretary of the Board and any and all other officers of the District are hereby 
authorized and directed, for and in the name and on behalf of the District, to do any and 
all things and take any and all actions, including execution and delivery of any and all 
assignments, certificates, requisitions, agreements, notices, consents, instruments of 
conveyance, warrants, termination agreements and other documents, which they, or any 
of them, may deem necessary or advisable in order to consummate any of the 
transactions contemplated by the documents approved pursuant to this resolution, 
including but not limited to required notices, an escrow agreement or refunding 
instructions governing the deposit of funds to be applied to the prepayment, the 
identification of an alternate site to be leased as described herein as needed to effectuate 
the refinancing plan and documents relating to obtaining a municipal bond insurance 
policy and/or reserve fund insurance policy which may be acquired in connection with the 
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RESOLUTION #20-21-12 
 

delivery of the Certificates.  Whenever in this resolution any action is authorized to be 
taken by an officer of the District and such officer is absent or unavailable, such action 
may be taken on behalf of the District by any written designee of such officer. 

 
Section 6.  Effective Date.  This resolution shall take effect from and after the 

date of its passage and adoption. 
 

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Governing Board of the Westminster School 
District held this 11th day of December 2020, by the following vote: 
 
 

AYES:    ____    NOES: ____       ABSENT: ____      ABSTAIN: ____ 
 
 
 
______________________________  _______________________________ 
Cyndi Paik Ed.D., Superintendent   Tina Gustin-Gurney 
 
 
 
______________________________  ________________________________ 
David Johnson     Jeremy Khalaf  
 
 
 
______________________________  ________________________________  
Frances Nguyen       Khanh Nguyen 
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APPENDIX A 
 

REQUIRED DISCLOSURES PURSUANT TO 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 5852.1 

 
 
 

1.  True Interest Cost:  True Interest Cost of the 2020 Certificates (Estimated 
All-In):  2.0779% 

 
2.  Costs of Issuance:  Finance charge of the 2020 Certificates:  (Estimated): 

$210,000 issuance expenses, $89,100 Underwriter’s compensation; 
$125,690 combined insurance and surety premiums. 

 
3.  Escrow Fund:  Proceeds of the 2020 Certificates expected to be received 

by District, net of proceeds for Costs of Issuance in (2) above, for deposit 
in the Escrow Fund to be held by the Escrow Agent to prepay the 
outstanding 2015 Equipment Lease (Energy Projects) (Estimated): 
$20,204,000 

 
4.  Repayment: Total Payment Amount for the 2020 Certificates, being the 

sum of (a) debt service to be paid on the bonds to final maturity, plus (b) 
any financing costs not paid from the proceeds (Estimated): 
$24,173,640 

 
 
 
 
 

   
*Information based on estimates made in good faith by the District’s 
Financial Advisor.  Estimates assume principal amount of $17,820,000 and 
include certain assumptions regarding rates available in the bond market at 
the time of determining the final rates on the 2020 Certificates. 
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